
_'CLICK!

C ot

Digital Still Camera

Cyber-shot Handbook

DSC-H3

Before operating the unit, please read this
Handbook thoroughly together with the
"'Instruction Manual" and the "'Cyber-shot
Step-up Guide", and retain them for future
reference.

© 2007 Sony Corporation 3-268-881-11 (1) ©



Notes on using the camera

Notesonthetypesof "Memory Stick"
thatyoucanuse (notsupplied)

"Memory StickDuo"
YO/I Call /lse a "_vlea)ofy

Stk:k Duo" with the

can]era.

"Memory Stick"
X[o/1 canttot use 3

"Memor_ Stick"

with the catnera.

Othermemorycardscannotheused.
• For details on "Memory Stick Duo', see

page 115.

Whenusing a "Memory StickDuo"with
"Memory Stick" compatible equipment

You cml use the "Memory Stick Duo" by

inserting it into the Memory Stick Duo

Adaptor (not supplied).

U
Memory Stick Duo Adaptor

Notes on the battery pack

• Charge tile battery pack (supplied) betore using

tile camera till" tile lirsl tinle,

• You can cllarge file baltery pack even if it is not

completely discharged. In addition, even if tile

baltcl T pack is not lully charged, you can use

lhe parlially charged capacily of lhe batlery pack

as is.

• If you do nol intend to use tile balte W pack lot a

long time, use up the existing charge and

relnove it liOln tile calnera, then store it ill a

cool, dry place. This is to maintain tile battery

pack lunctions.

• For details on the usable battery pack, see

page 117.

Carl Zeisslens

The camera is equipped "Mth a Carl Zeiss
lens which is capable of reproducing sharp
images with excellent contrast.
The lens lk_r the camera has been produced
under a quality assurance system certified
by Carl Zeiss in accordance with the quality
standards of Carl Zeiss in Germany.

Notesonthe LCDscreenandlens

• The LCD screen is nmnul,tclured using

extremely high-precision teclnlology so mer

99.99% of tile pixels are operiKiollal l(ir

eflPctive use. However, sortie tiny black and/or

bright dots (white, red, blue or green) nlay

appear on llle LCD screen. These dots arc a

norlllal D2SII][ of tile nlallU[aCltlring process, and

do nol allect lhe recording.

orBlack,green white,points red, blue

• Exposing llle LCD screen or tile lens to direcl

sunlight lbr long periods nlay cruise

nlallhnctions. Be carelul when placing lhe
calnera near a window or OIlldooFs.

• Do not press against the LCD screen. The screen

nlay be discolored and thal nlay cause a

nlallhnction.

• hnages may trail across on tile LCD screen ill a
cold locatkm. This is not a malfunction.

• Be carclul not to bunlp tile movable lens, and be

carelul not to apply Iorce to it.

The images usedinthisHandbook

Tile images used as examples in Ibis Handbook

arc reproduced images, and arc nol actual images

shol using tile camera.



Table of contents

Notes on using the camera ....................................................................... 2

Basic techniques for better images ........................................................... 7
Focus Focusing on a subject successfully ..................................................... 7
Exposure Adjusting the light intensity ............................................................ 9
Color On the effects of lighting ..................................................................... 10
Quality On "image quality" and "image size". .............................................. 11
Flash On using the flash ............................................................................... 13

Identifying parts ....................................................................................... 14
Indicators on the screen .......................................................................... 17

Changing the screen display ................................................................... 21

Using the internal memory ...................................................................... 22

Using the mode dial ................................................................................. 23

Shooting images easily (Auto Adjustment mode) .................................... 24

Shooting still images (Scene Selection) .................................................. 28

Shooting with the manual exposure ........................................................ 31

Viewing images ....................................................................................... 33

Deleting images ....................................................................................... 35

Learning the various functions - HOME/Menu ........................................ 37

Menu items .............................................................................................. 40

Shooting menu ........................................................................................ 41
Scene Selection: Selecting the scene selection

hnage Size: Selecting the image size:

Face Detection: Detecting the face of suhject

REC Mode: Selecting the continuous shooting method

Color Mode: Changing the vividness of the image or adding special effects
ISO: Selecting a luminous sensitivity

EV: Adjusting the light intensity

Metering Mode: Selecting the metering mode
Focus: Changing the focus method

White Bal: A([justing the color tones

Flash Level: At[lusting the amount of flash light
Red Eye Reduction: Reducing the red-eye phenomenon

Contrast: A([justing the contrast

Sharpness: Ac[justing the sharpness



SleadyShot: Selecting Ihe anti-blur mode

SETUP: Selecting the shooling settings

Playing back images from the HOME screen .............................53
[_] (Single hnagc): Pl;i) ing back a single image

_ (Index Display): Playing back a list of images

lSlide Show): Playing back a series of images

Viewing menu .....................................................................................56
(Delete): Deleting images

ISlide Show): Playing back a series of images

(Retouch): Retouching still images

O_ (Protect): Preventing accidental erasure

[}POF:Adding a Print order mark

(Print): Printing images using a printer

(Rotate): Rotating a still image

P-1 (Select Folder): Selecting the R)lder for viex_ing images

Customizing the Manage Memory feature and the Settings ........61
I Manage Memory ..........................................................................63

Memory Tool -- Memory Stick Tool ................................................. 63

Formal Change REC. Folder

Creale REC. Folder Copy

Memory Tool -- Internal Memory Tool ............................................. 66
Formal

_ Settings .......................................................................................... 67

,°1' Main settings -- Main Settings 1 ...................................................... 67

Beep lnilialize
Function Guide

_r Mainsettings -- MainSettings 2 ...................................................... 68
USB Connect Video Oul

COMPONENT

a Shooting Settings -- Shooting Settings 1......................................... 70

AF llhmfinalor Digital Zoom
Grid Line Conversion Lens

AF Mode



a Shooting Settings -- Shooting Settings 2 ......................................... 73

Auto Orienlalion Aulo Re'dew

(_) Clock Settings ................................................................................... 74

I[] Language Setting .............................................................................. 75

Viewing images on a TV .......................................................................... 76

Enjoying your Windows computer ........................................................... 79

Installing the software (supplied) ............................................................. 81

On the "Picture Motion Browser" (supplied) ............................................ 83

Copying images to your computer using the "Picture Motion Browser"
................................................................................................................ 84

Copying images to a computer without "Picture Motion Browser". .......... 88

Viewing image files stored on a computer with the camera copying to the
"Memory Stick Duo". ................................................................................ 90

Using the "Music Transfer" (supplied) ..................................................... 91

Using you r Macintosh computer .............................................................. 92

Viewing "Cyber-shot Step-up Guide". ...................................................... 94

How to print still images .......................................................................... 95

Printing images directly using a PictBridge compliant printer .................. 96

Printing at a shop .................................................................................... 99

Troubleshooting ..................................................................................... 101

Warning indicators and messages ........................................................ 111



Usingthecameraabroad-- Powersources........................................114
Onthe"MemoryStickDuo"..................................................................115
Onthebatterypack...............................................................................117
Onthebatterycharger..........................................................................118

IITIII_3

Index ..................................................................................................... 119



Basictechniquesfor better images

yOU Call

enjoy the camera. It tells you how to use
various camera functions such as Ihe mode

dial (page 23), the HOME screen (page 37)

and the menus (page 39).

Do not fully press Press tim slmuer Then press the
lhe shutter button buuon hall\ray AE/AF lock indicator shutter buuon
straight away. down. flashing _ lit/beeps flllly down.

When focusing is difficult _ [Focus] (page 47)

If the image looks blurred even after focusing, it may be because of camera shake. _ See
"Hints lk_rpreventing blur" below.



Hintsfor preventingblur

Tile cmnera moved accidentally when you took the image. This is called "Camera shake."

On the other hand. if the subject moved when you took the image, it is called "subject blur."

Camerashake

Cause

Your hands or body sllake while you hold the
C_llllera illld plvss tile shutter buttOll, tllld the elltirc

screen is bhmcd.

Subjectblur

What you can do to reduce the blurring

• Use +ttripod or place tile camera on a llat surfi,ce
to hoM tile camera steady.

• Slloot with a 2-second delay sell-timer and
slabilize tile cmnera by hoMing your arms l]rnlly
_1[ yo/Ir side litter prcsshlg tile sh/luer b/lUon,

Cause

Even thougll tile camera is steady, the subject

nloves during the exposure so the subject looks
bhnTcd when the shuuer button is pressed.

Notes

What you can do to reduce the blurring

• Select I_'0 (High Sensitixity mode) in Scene
Selectkm.

• Select a higher ISO sensitivity to make the
sllulter speed lilsler, and press file shutter butlon
belore the subject moves.

• Tile anti-blur function is enabled in tile lactory defimlt settings so that camera shake is reduced
automatically. However, this is not effective lot subject blur.

• Besides. camera shake and subject blur occur lrequently under low-light or slow shutter speed
conditions, sucll as tllose encountered in _ (Twiligla mode) or _J (Twilighl Portrait nlode), hi lllat

case, sbool with tile above tips ill lnind,



Exposure:
Shutter speed = Length of time the camera receives

light
Aperture = Size of Ihe opening allotting light to pass

through

sensitivity (Recommended Exposure
Index)

= Recording sensitivity

Overexposure
= too much light
Whitish image

Correct exposure

Underexposure
= too little light
Darker image

The exposure is automatically set to the
proper value in the auto ac{justment mode.
Huwever, yuu can atljust it malmally using
the functhms below.

Manual exposure:
Allows you to a_/iust the shutter speed and
aperture value manually (page 31 ).

Adjusting EV:
Allows you to a_Uust the exposure
determined by the camera (pages 21, 45).

Metering Mode:
Allows you to change the part of the
sut!iectto be measured to determine the
exposure (page 46).



Adjusting ISOSensitivity(RecommendedExposureIndex)

IS() sensitivity is a speed rating lkw recording medi_l thnt incor;:>or_tes _m im_lge sensor that

receives light. Even when the exposure is the same. images differ depending on the ISO

sensitivity.

To adjust the ISO sensitivity, see pnge 45.

High ISO sensitivity

Records a bright image even in dark locations while increasing shutter

speed to reduce blur.

However. the image tends to become noisy.

Low ISO sensitivity

Records a smoother image.

However. when the exposure is insufficient, the image may become darker.

Onthe effects of lighting

of the subject is affected by the lighting conditions.

Example:Thecolorof an image affectedby light sources

Daylight Ck)udy Fluorescent Incandescent

White (standard) Bluish Green-tinged Reddish

The color tones are adjusted automatically in the auto adjustment mode.

However, you can adjust color tones manually with [White Bali (page 49).

10



o,"J....,eq...,ty"..,"J....,esize"
_ _,Igilai;/it_l_ge is made up of a collection of small dots called pixels.
If il ni:dns a large number of pixels. Ihe image becomes large, il lakes up more memory, and
the image is displayed in fine detail. "Image size" is shown by the number of pixels. Although

you cannot see the differences on the screen of the camera, the fine detail and data processing
time differ when the image is printed or displayed on a computer screen.

Description of the pixels and the image size
(_ Image size:SM

3264 pixels x 2448 pixels = 7,990,272 pixels

@ hnage size: VGA
640 pixels x 480 pixels = 307,200 pixels

Selecting the imagesizefor use(page12)

Pixel Many pixels (Fine
image quality and

large file size)

Few pixels (Rough
image quality but
small file size)

Examl?le: Prinling in
up 1o A3 size

Example: An attached
image 1o be senl by e-
mail

11



The default settings are marked with _.

8M
(3264×2448)

3:2 q

(3264×2176)

5M

(2592x 1944)

3M

(2048x 1536)

VGA

(640x480)

16:9 "2

( 1920x 1080)

For prints up to A3 ( 11 x 17")

Shoot in 3:2 aspect ratio

For prints up to A4 (8.5x I 1 ")

For prints up to lOx 15 cm

14x6") or 13x 18 cm (5x7")

Shoot at a small image size for
e-mail attachment

Shoot in HDTV aspect ratio

Less Fine

[]
More Rough

*1) hnages are recorded in 3:2 aspect ratio, same as photograph printing paper or postcards, etc.

*2) Both edges of the image nlzly be Ctll o|] when printing (page 108).

640(Fine) (640x480) Approx. 3(} Shoot high quality movie R)r display on TV

640(Standard) (640x480) Approx. 17 Shoot standard quality movie lk)r display on
TV

320 (320x240) Approx. 8 Shoot at a small size l_)r email attachment

• Tile larger the image size, tile higher tile image quality.

• Tile higher the number of flames per second, tile smoother tile playback image.

12



The "Red-eye phenomenon"
Pupils hecome dilated in dark ettvinmments. Flash light is reflected off the hlood vessels at the

back of the eye (retina), causing the "red-eye" phenomenon.

Ciunera Eye

Retina

How can the "Red-eye phenomenon" be reduced?

• Set [Red Eye Reduction] lo IOnl (page 50).

• Select I_'O(High Sensitivity mode)* in Scene Seleclion (page 29). (The flash is turned off automatically.)

• When lhe eyes of the subject turn o111rod, correct the image wilh [Relouch] on the viewing menu
(page 56) or wilh lhe supplied soflware "Picture Molion Browser".

"White circular spots"

This is caused hy partMes (dust, pollen, etc.) floating close to the lens. When they are

accentuated by the camera's flash, they appear as white circular spots.

Camera

the air

How can the "White circular spots" be reduced?

• Light tile room and shoot the subject withoul _ flash.

• Select I_'O(High Sensilivity nlode)* in Scene Selection, (The flash is turned oll autom_ltically.)

* Even though you selected IS"O(High Sensilivity mode) in Scene Selection. the shutter speed mighl be
slower under h)w-lighl conditions, or in a clarkplace. In lhal case_ use a lripod or hold your arms firmly al
your side alter pressing lhe shuuer butlon.

13



Identifyingparts

See the pages in parentheses for details of
operation.

[]

14

[] POWER button

[] POWER lamp

[] Mode dial (23)

[] Shutter button (24)

[] Microphone

[] Flash (26)

[] AF illuminator (70)/Self-timer lamp
(27)

[] Hook for shoulder strap

[] Lens

[] For shooting: W/T (Zoom) button (25)

For viewing: (_/_ (Playback zoom)
button/_ /Index) button (33, 34)

[] [_ (Playback) button (33)

[] LCD screen (21)

[] MENU button (39)

[] HOME button (37)

[] Hook for shoulder strap

[] Jack cover

[] Multi connector
Used in the following situations:

• Making a USB connection belweenlhe
camera and tile computer.

• Making a connection to audio/video input

jacks on a TV.

• Making a connection to a PiclBridge

conlpliant prinler.



I_e_tifyh_ _l_ts

[] DC IN.jack

When using an AC-LSfK AC Adaplor (not
supplied)

(]) To DC IN jack

• mark

(_) To wall outlet

• You cannot charge filebatlery pack by
connecting tile camera to tile AC-LS5K AC
Adaptor. Use the baltery charger (supplied)

1o charge the ballery pack.

[] (!ontrol button
Menu oil: A/V/411_IO (39)
Menu off: DISP/_¢.)/_I_ (21, 26)
When the mode dial is set to M:

Shutter Speed/Aperture (31 )

[] Speaker (bottom)

[] Battery/"Memory Stick Duo" cover
(bottom)

[] Tripod receptacle (bottom)

• Use a tripod with a screw less lhan 5.5 mm
(7132inch) long. Otherwise, you cunnot
firmly secure tile camera, and damage lo tile
camera lllay occur.

[] Battery insertion slot

[] Battery eject lever

[] "Memory Stick Duo" slot

[] Access lamp

15



Lenshood/Adaptorring

[] Lens hood

[] Adaptor ""ling

Attachingthe lenshood
When you shoot in bright lighting conditkms,
such as ouldoors, we l+econlt/lend lhal you use file

lens hood to reduce tile image quality
deterioration caused by unnecessary light.

@ Attach the adaptor ring _@ile the p()_ er is
off.

@ Position the lens hood as shown below and
turn the lens hood clockwise until it clicks.

• You can attach tile lens cap with the lens hood
attached.

• When using the lens hood, be carclhl thai the

R_llowing:

The AF illuminator light nlay be blocked.

The flash light may be blocked, causing the

shadow 1o appear when using lhe buill-in

flash.

Storing the lens hood

The lens hood can be attached in the reverse
direction to store it with the camera when it
is not in use.
Position the lens hood as shown below and
turn the lens hood clockwise until it clicks.

Attachinga conversionlens(not
supplied)
When >ou want to do enhanced "_ide-angle

shots or zoom-in shots on distant objects,
attach a conversion lens.

(_) Attach the adaptor ring.

@ Attach a conversion lens.

• When shooting with the conversion lens. go
fllrough the settings of [Converskm Lens]
(page 72).

• Relcr also to tile operating instructions supplied
wilh yotlr conversion ]ellS,

16



Indicators on the screen

Each time you press • (DISP) on tile
control button, the display changes
(page 21).
See the pages in parentheses for details of
operation.

Whenshootingstill images

[i3=

Whenshootingmovies

[]

Ballery remaining

Low battery warning (111)

_...a _ Image size (41)

A ao-_oj
ISO _ )'_, m Mode dial/Menu (Scene

[] J :_"_ t_ Selection)(28)

P M Mode dial (23)

-;+_ _ _ _. White balance (49)

[_ *-o.3ee__eX_.o..r Recording mode (43)
BIRK
-*LO

r_ffl

x1.3

V_ N_ Color mode (441

_= _÷ [_ Contrast(51)

[]LrL []['¥ Sharpness (51 )

Metering mode (46)

Face Detection (42)

SteadyShot (52)

• In lhe delault selfing, when
tile slmtter button is pressed
hallway down, one of the_
indicalors appears,

depending on the
SteadyShot setting.

Vibration warning

• Indicates vibration may
prevent you fiom shooting
clear images due to
insufficient lighting. Even if
the vibration warning

appears, you call still shoot
images. However, we
rccolnnlend that you turn on

the anti-blur function, using
lhe flash h)r better lighting
or using a tripod or other
nleans to stabilize lhe

camera (page 8).

Zoom scaling (25, 71)

17



[]

Q RETURN
Q SET

1.0m

Standby
REC

ISO400

125

F3.5

+2.0EV

0:12

mm_

ndication..................................................................

Manual exposure setting

mode t3 I)

Function guide l_r Manual
exposure (31)

Focus preset distance (47)

AE/AF lock (24)

Standby a movie/Recoaling
il movie

ISO number (45)

NR slow shutter

• When the shutter speed

beconles slower lllZtll a

certain speed in low light

conditions, llle NR (Noise

Reduction) slow shuller

fimction is activated

auton'_atically 1(_reduce tile

image noise.

Shutter speed

Aperlure value

Exposure Value (45)

Recording time
(minutes : seconds)

AF range finder frame
indicator (47)

Macro (26)

[]

06

00:25:05

)-'-ON

[]

Recording Media
("Memo U Stick Duo",
Internal memo U)

Recording folder (63)

• This does nol appear when
using internal illenlory.

Number of recordable

images

Recordable time
(hours : minutes : seconds)

AF illuminator (70)

Red-e? e reduction (5(I)

Flash mode (26)

Flash charging

Conversion lens (72)

C:32:00

+

Histogram (21 )

Self-diagnosis display
(111)

Self-timer (27)

Spot metering cross hair
(46)

AF range finder frame (47)

18



When playing hack still images

:_×l.a _so4oo I
I ÷2.oEvI

Whenplayinghackmovies

[2? , m , 0:00:12
101--0012 2007 1 I 9i30 AM
ePLAY _BACgJNEXT TVOLUME

-tN

[]

Battery remaining

_tt_Et_D_o
Protect (58)

70L |IIIIH_- Volume (33)

DPOF Print order (DPOF) mark
(99)

_'I( PictBridge connecting (97)

0_×1,3 Zoom scaling (33)

@ PictBridge connecting (98)
• Do not disconnect the cable

lot multi-use terminal while
die icon is disl?layed.

[]
i@!_!_!@_!_ii:i:i:i:i:i:i:i:i:i:i:i:i:i:i:i:i:i:i:i:i:i:i:i:i:i:i:i:i{!;_;i_di_i_;n

Playback 33

,_ , Playback bar

0:00:12

101-0012

2007 1 1
g:30AN

• STOP
• PLAY

_* BACK/
NEXT

• VOLUME

Counter

Folder-file number (61))

Recorded date/time of the

playback image

Function guide for playing

llIl_lgL'

Selecting images

Adjusling vohlme

Histogram (21)

• [] appears when histogram

display is disabled.

19



[]

8/812/12

_D

AWBe,,_.--_,

,_we

C:32:00 Self-diagnosis display
(111)

1S0400 ]SO number (45)

+2.0EV Exposure Value (45)

500 Shutter speed

F3.5 Aperture value

ndication ..................................................................

Playback Media

("Memory Stick Duo",

Internal memory)

Playback folder (60)

• This does nol appear when
using internal [/lemory.

hnage number/Number of
images recorded in selected
folder

Changing hNler (60)

• This does not appear when
using internal [/lemory.

Metering mode (46)

Flash

White balance (49)

2O



Changingthe screendisplay

• (DISP) (Screen
display) button

Each time you press •/DISP) oil tile

control button, the display ch:mges as
follows:

Indicators on

Indicators on*

• If you view images in bright outside light, adjust
the brighmess of the LCD backlight up.

However, tim battery power may decrease laster
under such condition.

• The histogram does not appear in tile lo]lowing
situations:

While shooting

When the menu is displayed.

When recording movies.

During playback

When the menu is displayed.
In index mode.

When you are using playback a)om.

When you are rotating still images.

During playback of movies.

• A lalge dillcrence in the histogram displayed
during shooting and playback may occur when:

The flash strobes.

The shutter speed is slow or last.

• The histogram may not appear lot images
recorded using other cameras.

"8" Adjusting EV (Exposure Value) by
displaying a histogram

Histogram on*

Indicators off*

During playback,
the image
information is
displayed.

Histogram display

(page 21 )

* The brightness of the LCD Backligla up.

O
[)ark Bright

A histogram is a graph showing the

brightness of an image. Press • (DISP) on

the control button repeatedly to display the

histogram on the screen. The graph display

indicates a bright image when skewed to

the right side. and a dark image when
skewed to the left side.

I_ Nmnber of pixels

Briglaness

• The histogram also appears when playing back a

single image, but you cannot adjust the

exposure.

21



Usingthe internalmemory

The camera has approximately 31 MB of ietomal memory. This memory is not removable.
Even when there is no "Memory Stick Duo" inserted in tile camera, you can record images
using this internal memory.

• Movies wilh lhe image size set to [6411(Fine)lcannol be recorded using lhe inlernal memolT.

Whena "Memory StickDuo" is inserted
[Recording]: Images are recorded on lhe "Memory Stick
Duo",

[Playback]: Images on lhe "Memol T Stick Duo" arc
played back.

[Menu, Settings, ete,]: Various flmctions can be
perlormed on images on the "Memol T Stick Duo".

Whenthereis no "Memory StickDuo"inserted
[Recording]: Images are recorded using the inlernal

melllOly,

[Playback]: Images slored in lhe inlernal memo W arc
played back.

[Menu, Settings, ete,]: Various flmctions can be
perlormed on images in the internal memory.

We recommend that yott copy (back tip) data without error using one of the following
methods.

To copy (back up) data on a "Memory Stick Duo"

Prepare a "Memory Stick Duo" with sufficient free capacity, then perform the procedure
explained in [Copy] (page 65).

To copy (back up) data on a hard disk of your computer

Perform the procedure on pages 84. 85 or 88.89 without a %.4emor_ Stick Duo" inserted in
the camera.

• You clmnot copy image dala on a "Menlory Stick Duo" to the internal memory.

• By connecting the camera to a computer with a cable lot nmlti-use terminal, you can copy data slomd in

tile inlernal ii/enlOly Io a computer. However you cannol copy dala on a computer 1o the internal ii/emory.

22



Usingthe modedial

Set tile mode dial to Ille desired fuuclien.

Mode dial

a: AutoAdjustmentmode

Allo'_s easy shootittg 'aith the settings adjusted autematicall_. _ page 24

p : Program Auto mode*

Allo'_s you to sheet "_Qththe exposure adjusted automatic:ally(both the
shutter speed attd the aperture value).

M : Manual ExposureShootingmode*

Alle'_s_ou to shoot after adjusting the exposure m:utu:dly/both the shutter
speed and the aperture wdue). _ page 31

H: Movierecordingmode

Alle_xs you to record movies with audio. _ page 24

=go/_-_£_/_J/[_/SCN: SceneSelectionmode

Allows you to sheet with Dresel settings according le the scene.
You can select J, _"_, _, _!{:)in the menu when the mode dial is set to

SCN. _ page 28

* Votl can selecl various setting using tile Illenu. (For details on tile |tlnctions available _ page 4(/)

23



Shootingimageseasily(AutoAdjustmentmode)

Mode dial

Shutter button

Zoom button

MENU button

HOME button

Macro button

',-_1 _lPsbh:_t_ on

Self-timer button

• button

A/T/4/_ button

Control button

1 Select the desired function from the mode dial.

When shooting still images (Auto Adjustment mode): Select _.

When shooting nlovies: Select [_:_.

2 Hold the camera, with your elbows pressed against your body to steady it.

Position the subject
in the center of the
focus frame.

0 Shoot with the shutter button.

When shooting still images:

@)Press _md hold the shutter butlon balfx.',':_y down to lecus.

The • (AE/AF lock) indicator (green) flashes, a beep sounds, tile indicator stops flashing and
relnains lit.

24



(_Press the shuller buttun fiflly dov,'n.

AE/AF lock

When shooting movies:

Press the shutter button hdly down.

To stop recording, press the shutter button hilly down again.

If yon shoot a still image of a subject that is difficult to focus on

• Tile shortest shooting distance is approx. 50 cm (llhet 7 3/4 inches) (W)/90 cm 12 llret l 1 1/2 inches) (T).
Shool in the dose-up (Macro) mode when you shool a subject closer than lhe shooting distance (page 26).

• When the calncra cannot locus on the subject automatically, the AE/AF lock indicator changes to flash
slowly and the beep does not sound. In addition, the AF range finder lrame disappears. Recompose the
shot and lbcus again.

Focusing may be difficult in the following situations:

It is dark and tile subject is distant.

The contrast between the subject and the background is poor.

The subjed is seen through glass.

The subject is moving quickly.

Them is reflective light or shiny surfitces.

The subject is backlit or there is a flashing light.

W/T Usingthezoom

Press T to zuom, press W tu lntdo the zoom.
Pressittg the buttott slightly zooms slowly and pressing the button fully down zooms fast.

• When tile zoom scale exceeds 10x. tile camera uses the Digital Zoom hmction.

For details on the [Digital Zoom] settings and the image quality, _e page 71.

• You cannot change the zoom scale while shooting a movie,

25



Flash (Selecting a flash mode for still images)

Press • ({r) on tile control button repeatedly until tile desired mode is selected.

(No indicator): FlashAuto

Flashes when dlere is insuflicienl light or back]ighl (delau]l setting),

_: Flash forced on

_st.: Slow synchro (Flash forced on)

Tile shulter speed is slow in a dark place 1o clearly shoot lhe background lhal is oul of flash light.

_: Flash forced off

• Tile flash automalically pops up and strobes when using the flash. ('1o_ lhe flash by hand aller use.

• The flash strobes twice. The firsl flash adjusts die light quantity.

• While charging lhe flash, _ is displayed.

_lVlacro (Shootingclose-up)

Press • (_) on the control button repeatedly until the desired mode is selected.

(No indicator): Macro Off

_: Macro On (W side: Approx. 2 cm or farther (13/16 inches or farther), T side: Approx. 90 cm or farther
(2 feet 11 1/2 inches or farther))

• Selling the zoom all the way 1o lhe W skle is recommended.

• The in-locus range becomes narrow, and lhe su[!iect may nol be entirely in locus.

• Tile Aulo Focus speed drops when you shoot images in the M_Jcro,

26



_Usmg the self-timer

Press • (_,)) on the c'omrol button repeatedly until the desired mode is selecled.

(No indicator): Not using the self-timer

Go: Setting the lO-second delay self-timer

_2 : Setting the 2-second delay self-timer

When you press the shutter button, the self-timer lamp flashes and a beep sounds until the

shutter operates.

Self-timer lamp

To cancel, press • (_e,.))again.

• Use the 2-second delay self-timer to prevent blur of an image. The shutter is released
2 seconds after you press the shutter button, which reduces camera shake when the shutter
button is pressed.

27



Shootingstill images(SceneSelection)

MENU button

_ IW,,, Shutter button

.button ........._ ____
Control button

Mode dial

Select the mode (=_ol&_l_%J*=H[])in the mode dial

1 Select the desired mode of Scene Selection (|_ol_l?_l_Jl_) with the
mode dial.

2 Shoot with the shutter button.

Select the mode (J_/_'_/_/.:!ii_)in SCN

1 Select SCN with the mode dial.

2 Press MENU, and select from Jl_'_l_l':i_ with 4/_" on the control button

(page 39).

3 Shoot with the shutter button.

• For details on tile lllode, see next page.

To cancel the Scene selection
Set the mode dial t( anything, olhcl Ihan tile Scene Selection mode.

28



Scene Selectionmodes

The following modes are preset to match tile scene conditions.

Modesselectedfrom the modedial

l_O High Sensitivity

Allows you to shoot images
without a flasll under low light
conditions, reducing blur.

Modesselectedfrom themenuscreen

Twilight*

Allows you to shoot night scenes
at l_lrdistance without losing tile
dark atmosphere of tile

surroundings.

@o
ms Soft Snap

Allows you to shoot images with a

softer atnlosphere lor portraits and
flowers, etc.

?g_ Advanced Sports

Shooting

Suitable lot shooting scenes with
bLst nlovements such as sports.

• While tile sllutter is pressed
hall\ray down, file movement of
tile suI_iecl is predicted and tile
locus will be a_liusled.

&* Twilight Portrait*

Allows you to shoot sharp images
of people with the night view ill
tile background without
compromising tile atmosphere.

Beach

Allows you to record tile blue of
tile water clearly when sllooting
seaside or lakeside scenes.

Snow

Allows you to record clear images
preventing sunken colors ill
snowy scenes or other places
where tile whole screen appears
white.

S$i:"Fireworks*

Allows you to record fireworks ill
all tlleir splendor.

• If you shoot inlages with
conversion lens (not supplied)
yOUmay not be able to record
fire works in all splendor.

[] Landscape

Focuses only on a distanl subject
to shoot landscapes, etc.

* When you shoot inlages using _a} (Twilight Portrait), ._ (Twiligh0 or ¢i:_!?(Fireworks) mode, tile shutter
speed becomes slower, and blurring is occur lrequenfly, so use of a tripod is reconnnended.

2g



Functions you can use in Scene Selection

For shooting an image appropriately according to tile scene condition, a conlbination of
functions is determined by the camera. Some fimctions are not available, depending on the
Scene Selection mode.

6/: you can select the desired setting)

{{{{{{{{{{{{{{{{{{{{{{{{{{{{{{{{{{{{{{{{{{{{{{{{
--i

Macro _/ V _/ -- _/ _/

Flash {_ _/ -- {SL ,_ / _ (_ _ / {_ ,_ / (_ (_

FaceDetection _/ -- -- --

Burst/Bracket -- _ _/ -- _/ -- _/ _/ --

EV ,/ _/ "_ ,/ _ "_ ,/ _ "_

White Bal _/* -- ....

Red Eye
V _/ V '/ VReduction

SteadyShot _/ _/ _/ _/ _/ _/ _/ _/ _/

Self-timer _/ _/ _/ _/ V _/ _/ V

* [Flash] R_r [While Ball cannot be selecled.

30



Shootingwith the manualexposure

-- Shutter button

• button

A/V/4/I_ button

Mode dial

4
/ Select M from the mode dial and press • on the control button.

• [SET] changes 1o [RETURN] on tile lower lelt ol lhe screen and tile camera is set 1o manual exposure
_tthlg l/lode.

/ Adjust the exposure manually using the control button.

4/P": Aperture (F v:due)

A/V: Shutter speed

i i Aperture value

Shutter speed

• Select an aperturc value as Iollows:

When file zoom is sel fillly to the W side, you can select all aperture F3.5 or FS.0.

When tile zoom is set fully to tile T side, yotl call select an aperttlre F4.4 or FI0.

• You can selecl a shutter speed h'oln 30 to 1/2,000 seconds.

• Tile difference between the settings and proper exposure judged by the camera appears as an EV value
(page 45) on tile screen, 0EV indicates tile value judged as tile lllllst suitable by' tile calnera,

3 Shoot with the shutter button.

¢o

31



• To selecl a flash mode, shool in Macro mode/_lf-timer mode, or change tile screen display mode, press
• 1o cancel Manual Exposure Shooting mode ([RETURN] changes 1o [SET] on the scrcen.).

• The flash is set to ,_ (Flash On) or ('_ (Flash Off).

• When the shuller speed is hlster more lhan one second, the shuller speed is indicated by["], lot example,
I1%

• When you set the shutter speed slower, using a tripod is recommended to prcvent the eliPcts of vibration.

• When the shutter speed becomes slower than a certain speed, tile NR slow shutter function is activaled
aulomalically 1o reduce image noise, and [NR] appears on lhe screen.

• If you select slow shutler speeds, il takes time to process the dala.

32



Viewingimages

(_ (Playback zoom)/
(Index) button

[] (Playback)
button

MENU button

HOME button

(Playback zoom) button

&

• button

A/T/</I_ button

Control button

1 Press [_ (Playback).

• 11you press [] (Playback) when the camera is powered o11,the camera is turned on automatically

and sel 1o playback nlode. To switch to the shooting mode, press [] (Playback) again.

rlb
/ Select an image with <1/_ on the control button.

Movie:

Press • to play back a movie. (Press • again to stop playback.)

Press • to fast l\_rward. • to rewind. (Press • to return to normal playback.)

Press • to display the volume control screen, then press •/• to adjust the volume.

• Movies of image size [3201 arc displayed in a smaller size,

(_/(_ To view an enlarged image (playback zoom)

Press (_ while displa_ing a still image.
To/lndo the ZOOlll,press _.
A([iust the position with A/•/411_,.
To cancel the playback zoom, press •.
• To store enlarged images, see [Trimming] (page 58).

33



To view an index screen

Press [] (Index) to dis;)la_ the index screen while _Jstill image is disphJyed.
Select _m im_ge with A/V/4/P,'.
To return to the single im,ge screen, press 0.

• You can also access the index screen by selecting [[]ill lndex Display] from I_1 (View
hnages) on the HOME screen.

• Each time you press [] (Index), the number of im_ges on the index screen increases.
• When using the "Memory Stick Duo". and there are several folders, select the lk_lder

selection bar with 41, then select the desired folder with A/V.

Folder Selection bar

34



Deletingimages

(Index) button

[_ (Playback) button

MENU button
• button

,i,/T/4/l_ button

-- Control button

1 Press [] (Playback).

2 Press MENU while displaying in single-image or index mode.

3 Select _ [Delete] with • on the control button.

4 Select the desired deletion method with _1/_ from among [This Image],

[Multiple Images] and [All In This Folder], then press O.

35



_e/et b_ ie_a_es

When yon select [This Image]

You can delete the selected image.
Select [OK] with A. then press O.

When yon select [Multiple Images]

You can select :rod delete multiple images simultaneousl>.

(_) Select the images you want to delete, then press O.
The _/mark is checked in the checkbox of the image.

Single Image Index Display

(_) Press MENU.

(_) Select [OK] with A. then press O.

When you select [All In This Folder]

You can delete all the images in a selected folder.
Select [OK] with A. then press O.

• You can also delete all images in a folder alter selecting [Multiple hnages] on the index
screen. Select the folder selection bar with 4'1and attach a _ mark to the fl_lder.

36



Learningthe variousfunctions- HOME/Menu

The HOME screen is the galeway screen for all lbe fimclions of Ibe camera, and can be called

up regardless of Ilae mode selting (sbooling/viewing).

HOME button

rTbutton

A/T/_I/I_ button

Control button

1 Press HOME to display the HOME screen.

_

Category

ltem

Guide

2 Select a category with 4/_, on the control button,

3 Select an item with A/T, then press 0.

• You cannot display the HOME screen when a PiclBridge connection or a USB connection is
made.

• The camera is set to Ibe sbooling or viewing mode bv pressm_ HOME again.

37



Pressing HOME displays tile following items. Details on tile items are displayed on tile screen
by the guide.

a8

Printing, Other

U Manage Memory

Settings

Shooting (page 23)

Single hnage (page 53)

Index Display (page 53)

Slide Show (page 53)

Print (page 96)

Music Tool (page 91 )

Download Music Format Music

Memo U Tool

Memory Stick Tool (page 63)
Format Create REC. Folder

Change REC. Folder Copy

Internal Memo U Tool (page 66)
Format

Main settings

Main Settings 1(page 67)

Beep Function Guide
Initialize

Main Settings 2 (page 68)
USB Connect COMPONENT

Vide()Out

Shooting Settings

Shooting Settings 1 (page 70)
AF Illuminator Grid Line

AF Mode Digital Zoom
Conversion Lens

Shooting Settings 2 (page 73)
Auto Orientation Auto Review

Clock Seltings (page 74)

Language Setting (page 75)

* Shooting mode selected wilh lhe mode dial will be applied.



L_lillilr_I tli 7Iiri_s/s Ill cti_s/s - IQII£1I_I®rTI

MENU button

/

• button

Control button

1 Press MENU to display the menu.

¢o

Function Guide

Setting [Function Guide] to [Off] turns
off the function guide (page 67).

• The inenu will be displayed only dllring shooting and playback mode.

• Different items will become visible depending on the selected mode.

2 Select a desired menu item with iR' on the control button.

• I1 the desired ilenl is hkklen, kee t) pressing ll/V until the item appears on the screen.

3 Select a setting with 4/_.

• It the desired _tting is hidden, keep pressing _/li- until the setting appears on the screen.

• Select an itenl in playback nlode, and press 0.

4 Press MENU to turn off the menu.

3g



Menuitems

The available menu items vary depending en tile mode setting (shooting/viewing), and the
mode dial position in the shooting mode. Only tile available items are displayed on the screen.

(V : available)

Modedial position: a P M Scene H

Shootingmenu(page41)

Scene Sebction V*

Image Size _/ V "/ _/ _/

Face Detection _/ _/*

RED Mode _/ _/ V _/*

Color Mode _/ _/ _/

Iso ",/ v'

EV '/ '/ "¢ ",/

Metering Mode _/ ,/ "_/

Focus V V "7

White Bal V V V* V

Flash Level V V

Red Eye Reduction _/ V _/ _/*

Contrast _/ _/

Sharpness _/ V

SteadyShot _/ ,/ ,/ ,,/

SETUP "7 _/ _/ V _/

* The operation is limiled according to the selected Scene Selection mode (page 29).

Viewingmenu(page56)

(Delete) _ (Slide Show)

E_ (Retouch) ok (Protect)

DPOF _ (Print)

(Rotate) _ (Select Folder)

40



Shootingmenu

The functions in sbeeting mode using MENU are described below.

For details on how le operate the menu. see page 39.

Tile selectable mode is displayed in v,'hite.

Unavailable
Modes selected ['renl tile menll screen when
tbe mode dial is set to SCN

The default seltings are marked witb ,_.

Selecls Ihe scene selectien in Ihe menu. _
You can sboet images with the settings pre-atljusted Io malcb various scene condiliens, _,
/page 28).

O"

For still images

_L_

L_

_..o

Selects ilnage size for shooting still images. For details, see
pages II, 12.

Formovie

_t_'_E(Fine)

& _'_D(Standard)

_o

Selects image size for recording movies. For delails, see
page 12.

41



S_i_l_ _8_ Fordetailson theoperation _ page 3g

E_ (off)

Selects whether to use the Pace Detect function or not.

[_JN (0 n) Detects the filces of your subjects and adjusts the fucus_ flash_

exposure, white balance and red-eye reduction settings

;_utomatically.

Face Detection frame

Does not use Face Detection ftlnction.

• When [Pace Detection] is set to IOn]:

You cannot use tile AF illmninator,

You cannot use tile digilal zooln,
• Avnihlble uttly lk_r [Soft So@l, the defnult setting is [Ool.

• Up to 8 f;_ces of your subjects c;_tt be detected. Huwever, only up to 2 faces of your sul_jects

can be detected when you shoot images with [Soft Soap].

• Whett the camern detects more than one subject, the camern will judge which is the main
suhject nod set focus by priurity.

• The l'r;une for which the l\_cus is set will turn greett by pressing the shutter button hnlfway

dowtt. All the su{)iects nt equal distance tu the focused one are also fucused, even if the

fl'ames do out turn green.
• Pace Detection tony fail, depending on the conditions.

42



Slla_i_<__8_ Fordetailson theoperation _ page 3g

Selects whelher the camera performs continuous shooting or not when you press the shutter button.

_ (Normal) Doesnol shoolconlinuously.

I:_ (Burst) Records 100 images in succession when you press and hold
down the shutter button.

BRK+_O.3EV

BRK+_O.7EV

BRK+_I.0EV

• The flash is set to (_,) (Flash lorced ()It).

Records a series of three images with the exposure vahles

automatically shifted (Exposure Bracket).

The larger the bracket step value, the larger the shift of the

exposure value.

• When you cannot decide lhe correct exposure, shoot in lhe
Exposure Bracket mode, shifting the exposure value. You can
select the image wilh the besl exposure afterward.

When lhe mode dial is set 1o _, the Exposure Bracket mode ise

not available.

• The flash is set to ('_ (Flash lorced oft).

On the Burst

• When recording wilh lhe _lf timer, aseries of n maximum ot tBe images is recorded,

• When recording with the nlode diiU sel to M, you C_ll]l]Olselect a shutler speed oi 1/3 seconds or slower.

• The recording interval is approximately (k51 seconds. Tile recording interval becomes longer, depending
on the setting Bit the image size.

• When the baltel T level is low, or when the internal memory or "Memory Stick Duo" is hllh the Burst
stops.

On the Exposure Bracket

• Tile locus and white balance arc adjusted for the tirst image, and these settings nrc also used 1i)1"tile other
images.

• When recording with the mode dial set to M, you cannot selecl a shutler speed of 1/3 seconds or slower.

• When you a(liusl the exposure manually (page 45), the exposure is shirred based on lhe a(liusled

brighmess.

• The recording inlerval is approximately 0.51 seconds.

• If the subject is too brighl or too dark, you may not be able to shool properly with lhe selected brackel step
value.

43



S_ti_ _ Fordelai/son theoperation _ page 3g

You can change tile brightness of the image, accompanied by effects.

1--,+ (Normal) Sets Ihe imageto standard color.

m
V_ (Vivid) Sets the image to bright and deep color.

I/
N_ (Natural) Sets file image to quiel color.

Et0
Sets file image to sepia color._(Sepia)

1_,W+(B & W) Sets Ihe image Io black and while.

• You can select only [Nornml], [Sepia] o1 [B & W] when shooting movies.

44



Slla_ti_ #_8_ Fordetailson theoperation _ page 3g

Low ISO sensitivity High ISO sensitivity

Selects the ISO sensitivity.

_o(Auto)

mso
lOO

iso
200

iso
400

Iso
8oo

mso
16oo

Iso
3200

You can reduce image blurring in dark locations or moving
subjects by increasing ISO sensitivity (select a larger
number). However, images tend to become noisier as the ISO
sensitivity number increases.Select an ISO sensitivity number
according to shooting conditions.

• For details on the ISO sensitivity, see page 9.

• You can select only fl'om [ISO AUTOI, [ISO 1001 to [ISO 4001 when set to Burst or Exposure Bracket.

• When shooting under bright conditions, the camera automatically enhances tones to prevent images
appearing pale (excluding when [ISOI is set to [ISO 1001.).

g

Mantmlly ac[jusls the exposure.

Toward Toward +

-ZOEV Toward : Darkens an image.

0EV The exposure is determined automatically by the camera.

+20EV Toward +: Brightens an image.

• For details on the Exposure, see page 9.

• The compensatkm value can be set in I/3EV increments.

• If you shoot a subject in extrclnely bright or dark conditions, or when you use tile flash, tile exposure
atliustmenl nlay not be effective.

45



S_i_ m_ Fordetai/son theoperation _ page 3g

Selects the metering mode that sets which part of the subject to measure to determine the

exposure.

[] (Multi) Divides into multiple regions and measures each region. The

camera determines a well-balanced exposure/Multi-pattern

metering).

[] (Center) Measures the center of the image, and determines the
exposure based on the brightness of the subject there (Center-

weighted metering).

[_ (Spot) Measures only a part of the subject (Spot metering).

(0nlyfor still image) • This function is usefld when the subject is backlit or when there

is strong conlrasl between the subject and lhe background.

Posilions on the sublecl

I1[

• For details on the Exposure, see page 9.

• When using spot metering or center-weighled metering, setling [Focus] to [Center AF] is recomn/ended to
li)cus on the metering posilion (page 47).

46



Slla_i_<__8_ Fordetailson theoperation _ page 3g

You can change the focus method. Use tile menu when it is difficult to get tile proper focus ill
auto fOCUS nlode.

M (Multi AF)

m (CenterAF)
(Only for still image)

m (Spot AF)
(Only for still image)

Focuses on a subject ill all ranges of tile finder flame

automatically.

• This mode is useflll when the su[_iect is not in tile center of the
l]:ame.

AF range finder frame

(Only for still image)

AF range finder frame
indicator

Focuses on a subject in the center of the finder frame
automatically.

• Using tile AF lock flmction together, you can compose lhe
image lhe way you want.

AF range finder frame

AF range finder frame
indicator

Focuses on all extrclne]y sinai] stltlject or a narrow area

automatically.

• Using the AF lock flmction together, you can compose lhe
image the way you want. Hold file camera steady so as not 1o
misalign lhe subject and the AF range finder flame,

-- AF range finder frame

AF range finder frame
indicator

g

47



S_i_ _ Fordelai/son theoperation _ page 3g

05 m

1.Ore

3,0 m

7.Ore

oo (unlimited distance)

Focuses on the subject using a previously set distance to the

subject. (Focus preset)

• Use "Focus preset" when it is dil]icult to get sharp locus with
automatic Iocusing, such as when shooting a su[_iecl through a
net or whldow.

• AF stands k_r Auto Focus.

• Allow a margin of error in tile distance setting of "Focus prowl '. Setting tile zoom to the T side or
pointing the lens up or down will increase error.

• When you use Digital Zoom or AF illuminator, the AF range finder Irmnc is disabled and appears in a
dolled line. In this case, the camera works to locus on the subjects at the center of the screen.

"_" If the subject is out of focus

When shooting with the subject at the edge of the flame (or the screen), or when using [Center AFI or [Spot
AF], the camera may not locus on a subject at the edge of the tiame.

hi gllch cases, do as lollows:

(_) Recompose the shot so that the subject is centered in the AF range finder, and press the shutter

button hallx_ ay do_n to focus on the subject (AF lock).

AF range finder frame

AE/AF lock indicator

As long as you, do not press the shutter button flllly down, you can retry the procedure as many

times as you _,_allt.

(&) When the AE/AF lock indicator stops flashing and remains on, return to the fldly composed shot,

and press the shutter button fully down.

48



Slla_ti_<__8_ Fordetailson theoperation _ page 3g

AcUusts color tones according to tile surrounding light conditions. Use this function if image

color appears unnatllrah

wB (Auto) Adjusts Ihe White Balance automatically.AUTO .

el,S.'.'-(Daylight) A([iusts l\)r conditions outside ulldcr a c]car sky, at sundown,

night scenes, the presence of neon signs or fire_orks.

_ (Cloudy) Acliusts for a cloudy sky or a shady location.

_1 (Fluorescent Light 1)/
(Fluorescent Light 2)/
(Fluorescent Light 3)

;_ (Incandescent)

IFluorescent Light I]: Ac!iusts for white fluorescent lighting.
IFluorescent Light 2]: Acljusts for natural _hite fhlorescent
lighting.
[Fluorescent Light 3]: At!justs for day white fluorescent
lighting.

Acljusts for places under an incandescent lamp, or under

brighl lighting, such as in a pholo sludio.

¢a

g

4g



S_i_ _ Fordetai/son theoperation _ page 3g

_wB(Flash) Acljusts for the flash conditions.

• You cannot select this Jlenl when s]lOOtlng IlK)vies.

• For details on tile white balance, see page 10.

• Under fluorescent lights that flicker, the while balance fimction may not work conectly even lhough you
_lecl [Fluorescent Light 11, [Fluorescenl Lighl 21 or [Fluorescent Lighl 31.

• Excepl in [Flash] mode, [While Ball is set to [Aulo I when you shool images using the flash,

Adjusts the amount of flash light.

+2.0EV Toward +: Makes the flash level higher.

OEV The amount of flash light that the camera adjusts
automatically.

-2.0EV Toward : Makes the flash level lower.

• The flash level can be sel in 1/3 EV incrcmenls.

• The value is not displayed on the screen. 11is indicated as ,_+ or _-.

• To change flash mode, _e page 26.

• If tile subject is tO0 bright or dark, this a_Jjust[llenl may have no eflccl.

The flash strobes two or more times belk_re

shooting to reduce the red-eye phenomenon when
using the flash.

50



Slla_ti_ #_8_/_ Fordetailson theoperation _ page 3g

_ (Auto) Reduces the red-eye phenomenon whenever necessary, only

when using the Face Detection Function.

_o_ (On) The flash always strobes to reduce the red-eye phenomenon.

_% (Off) Does not use Red Eye Reduction.

• To avoid blurring of images, hold the camera firmly until tile shutter is released. It usually takes a second

aller you plvss file shmter button. Be also sure not to allow the subject to move during this period.

• Red-eye l_:duction may not produce the desired ellccts. It depends on indivklual dillcrcnces and

conditions, such as distance to the subject, or if tl_e subject looked away lrom the pre-strobe. In such a

case, you can correct the red-eye using [Retoud_] in the viewing menu alter shooting (page 58).

• When file Face Detection flmction is not used, the Red Eye Reduction will not flmctkm even when [Auto]

is selected.

At[justs the contrast of the image.

(-)
!_--.o(Normal)

qe÷(+)

[_ (DRO)

Toward : Reduces the contrast.

Toward +: Enhances the contrast.

At[justs the contrast of the image automatically.

• When using flash, if [Metering Mode] is set to [Ccmer] or
[Spot], die comrast will not be adjusted automatically.

g

Ac{iusts the sharpness of the image.

_r'L (-) Toward : Softens the image.

_±o (Normal)

_÷ (+) Toward +: Sharpens the image.

51



S_/:i_/_ Fordetai/son the operation _ page 3g

Selects the anti-blur mode.

((_ (Shooting) Activates the anti-blur function when pressing the shutter
button halfx_a,x,down.

((@:l(Continuous) Always activates the anti-blur function. You can stabilize
images even when zooming tip a far subject.

• BaltelT consumption is laster lhan in [Shooting] mode.

1(_ (Off) Does not use anti-bhlr mode.

• In Auto Adjustment mode, [SteadyShot] is set to [Shoolingh

• For movies, you can set [Continuous] or [Off] only.
The deluull selling is set to [Continuous].

• The anti-blur flmction may not work properly in the lollowing cases.

When camera shake is too strong.

When the shulIer speed is slow, lbr example, shooting night scenes.

Selecls the settings for the shooting funclion. The items appearing in this menu are the same
ones as Ihose in [_J Shooting Sellingsl on lhe HOME screen. See page 38.

52



Playingbackimagesfromthe HOMEscreen

You can select file ways to playback images.

button

@ Pl"cSs HOME.

@ Select O (View Images) with 4/_ on the control button.

@ Select the desired viewing method with A/T.

Displays tile image shot last. This works in tile same way as [_ /Playback) (page 33).

Displays a list of images in the selected folder. This works in the same way as [_/]ndex)

(page 34).

(!) Select [_ Slide Shm_l on the HOME screen.

(_) Select [Start] with ,I_T, then press • to start playback.

To pause the slide show

Press •.

To restart, select [Continue] with A/V. then press •.

• The slide show resumes flom lhe image which was paused, however, the nmsic stmts again from the
beginning.

53



To displaytheprevious/nextimage

Press 4/_ while tile slide show is paused.

To adjustthevolumeofthe music

Press • to display tile vohnne control screen, and then press 4/_ to a@lst the v()lume.

To endtheslideshow

Select [Exit] with ,*./T 'ahile the slide show is paused, then press 0.

To changethesetup

The default settings are marked _Qth _.

Folder

All ] Phtys back all the images in the selecled fokler.Phtys back all the images in a Memory Slick Duo" in order.

Simple A simple slide show suitable for a wide range of scenes

Nostalgic A moody slide show reproducing the atmosphere of a movie
scene

Stylish A stylish slide show proceeding at a middle tempo

Active A high-tempo slide show suitable for active scenes

Normal A basic slide show switching images at a preset interval

• When sel to [Simple], [Noslalgic], [Stylish] or [Active] only still images are displayed.

• When [Normal] is selected, [Musicl is fixed 1o [O111. However, yotl can hear the SOtlnd of movies.

54



P187ily bacR il_ayss fli_l_ the H@[_I£sc_'8_/

_# Music 1

Music 2

Music 3

Music 4

Off

The default setting lbr a [Simple] slide shew

The default setting lbr a [Nostalgic] slide show

The default setting lbr a [Stylish] slide show

The default setting lbr a [Active] slide she_

Selting fer a [Normal] slide show. No Music avaihlble

3 sec

5 sec

10 sec

30 see

1 rain

Auto

Scls the display interval of images R>ra [Normal] slide show.

The interval is set to suit the selected [EflL,cts] item.

The setting is fixed to [Aute] when [Nermal] is net selected
as the [Ell_:cts].

On Plays back images in a continueus leep.

Off After all the images have been played back, the slide show
ends.

"_" To add/change Music files

You can translPr a desired nlusic file h'onl your CDs or MP3 files to lhe canlera to playback during Slide
show. You can transli:r music using [_ Music Tooll in _ (Printing, Olher) on file HOME screen and the
"Music Tr_mslPr" software (supplied) inslalled on a computer. For delails, see pages 91 and 93.

• You can record up to tour pieces of music on tile camera (Tile fimr prcset pieces (Music 1-4) can be
replaced wiib the ones you lranslerred).

• A maxinmn_ lengih of each music file lk)rnmsic playback of tile canlera is about 3 nlinutes.

• If you cannot playback a [llllsic file dlle to danlage or otller nlalfilnctions to tile file, execule [Fornlal

Musicl (page 91 ) and translcr the nmsic again.

55



Viewingmenu For detai/s on the operation (_ page 3g

This section explains the menu items available when you press MENU in playback mode. For

details on how to use the menu. see page 39.

Selects and deletes images on the single-image screen or the index screen, see page 35.

_ (This Image) Deletes the image that is now sdected.

(MultipleImages) Selects and deletes multiple images.

_ (All In This Folder) Deletes all the images in the selected folder.

This item has the same function as [_ Slide Show] on the HOME screen.

See page 53.

Adds effects or makes corrections to a recorded image and records it as a new file. The

original image is retained.

To retouchthestill images

@ Select the images you _ant to retouch while displaying in single-image or index mode.

(_) Press MENU.

@ Select the [Retouch] with •/Y on the control button, then press • afler select the desired mode
with _1/1_.

(_) Retouch the images foUowing the instructions for each retouching mode below.

hnages cannol be retouched while the camera is connecled 1o a High Delinilion TV.

(Sort FOCUS) Blurs the periphe U around a chosen point to emphasize a subject.

(!) Set the center point of the desired image to retouch with •/T/

"4/_-, then press MENU.

@ Select [Level] with • md press •.

Select level of retouch with •/T, then press • again.

@ Adjust the desired range to retouch with W/T.

(_) Select [OK] with •/Y, then press •.

56



tJiewi_ _e_ Fordetailson theoperation _ page 3g

(PartialColor)

_?_(Fisheye Lens)

(Cross Filter)

Surrounds a chosen point in monochrome to signalize a subject.

°F
(_) Set the center point of the desired image to retouch _ith A/T/

_1/_, then press MENU.

(_) Adjust the desired range to retouch x_ith W/T.

@ Select IOKI with A then press •.

Applies a fisheye effect around a chosen point.

(_) Set the center point of the desired image to retouch x_ith A/V/

41/1_, then press MENU.

(_) Select [Level] with • and press @.

Select level of retouch x_ith •/V, then press • again.

(_) Select IOKI with •/V, Ihen press •.

Adds starburst efl_:cts to light sources.

Ill- Ill
(_) Select ILevel] with • and press •.

Select lc_ el of retouch with •/Y, then press • again.

(_) Adjust the desired length to retouch with W/T.

@ Select IOKI with •/T, then press •.

57



_Jewi_ t_et_ Fordetai/son theoperation _ page 3g

(Trimming)

(Red EyeCorrection)

Records the zoomed playback image.

(!) Press W/T to zoom in on the trimming range.

(_) Set the point with •/T/4/I_, then press MENU.

@ Select [hnage Size] with • and press •.

Select an image size to record with •/T, then press • again.

(_) Select [OK] with •/Y, then press •.

• Tile image si/e lhat you can lrim may vary depending on tim image.

• The qualily of trimmed images may deleriorate.

Corrects the red-c) e phenomenon caused by flash.

Select [OK] with •/V, then press 0.

• You may not be able 1o correct the red-eye phenomenon depending
on lhe image.

Protects images against accidental erasure. The o,,,, indicator appears on a protected image.

o_ (This Image) Protecls/unlocks Ihe currently selecied image.

o*'_ (Multiple Images) Selects and prolects/unlocks mulliple images.

To protect an image

@ Select the images }ou _ant to protect x_hilc displaying images in singh.'-image or in index mode.

@ Press MENU.

@ Select [Protect] with •IV on the control button, [This hnage] with _11_-,and then press •.

58



_Jiewi_ _e_ Fordetailson the operation _ page 39

To select and protect images

(_) Press MENU in single-inmge mode or in index mode.

(_) Select [Protect] with A/V, and select [Multiple hnages] with 4/_-, then press Q.

In single-image mode:

(_) Select the image you want to protect with 41/1_,Ihen press Q.
The _g" is attached to the selected image.

(_) Press "_1_ to display other images you x_antto protect, then press Q.

0 Press MENU.

(_) Select [OK] with A, then press @.

In index mode:

(_) Select the image you want to protect with A/V/'41/_, then press _.
The _/" is attached to the selected image.

(_) To protect other images, repeat step (_).

(_) To select all the images in a folder, select the fokler selection bar with "_, then press Q.
The _/ is attached to the selected fi)lder.

(_) Press MENU.

(Z) Select [OK] with A then press @.

To cancel the protection

Select the image lkwwhich >ou vxant to cancel protection, and unlock it b> performing the
same procedure to protect it.
The o-_ (Protect) indicator disappears.

• Note that the lk_rmattiug erases all the data stored on the recording media, even if the images
are protected, and these images cannot be restored.

• It may take some time to protect an image.

Adds a print order mark (DP{}F)to the image you want to print.
See page 99.

om_(This Image) Attaches a DPOF mark to the image being selected now. Clears
the DPOF mark when the selected image has a DPOF mark.

_ (Multiple Images) Selects images and attaches DPOF marks to them. Clears DPOF
marks already attached.

Printing images shot with the camera.
See page 96.

5g



_Jewi_ _etl_ Fordetai/son the operation _ page 39

Rotates a still image.

6O

(_) Display the image to be rotated.

@ Press MENU to display the menu.

@ Select [Rotate] with A/T on the cemrol button, then press Q.

(_ Select [,U %], then rotate the image with 41/l_.

(g) Select [OK] with &/IF, then press O.

• You citnnot rotate protected inlages or nlovies.

• You may not be able to rotate images shot witll other canleras.

• When viewing images on a computer, the image rotation inRmnation may not be reflected depending on

tile software.

Selects the folder containing the image you want to play back when using the camera with a
"Memory Stick Duo".

(_) Select tile desired felder with 41/_ on the control button.

@ Select IOK] with lk, then press O.

To cancelselectingthefolder

Select [Exit] in step (_), then press 0.

"_" On the folders

The camera stores images in a specified lolder of a "Menlory Stick Duo'L You can change the lolder or

create a new one.

• To create a new lolder _ [Create REC. Folder] (page 63)

• To change the lolder lor recording images----+ [Change REC. Folder] (page 64)

• When nmltiple folders arc created in tile "Memory Stick Duo '_ and tile lirst or last image in the lolder is

displayed, the R)llowing indicators appear.

_: Moves to the previous lolder

_: Moves to tile next lolder

[_: Moves to either the previous or next R>lders



Customizingthe ManageMemoryfeature
and the Settings

You can cbange Ibe defaull sellings using _ (Manage Memory) or _ (Settings) on Ibe
HOME screen.

HOME button

• button

,id_'/41/l_ button

Control button

1 Press HOME to display the HOME screen.

2 Select II (Manage Memory) or mum(Settings) with 4/I, on the control button.

3 Select an item with ,i=_, then press •.

4 Select the desired item with A/T.

• This is tunctionalonly when you select _ (Sellings),

5 Press b. and select the desired setting with j Jr, then press O.

61



6 Select a setting with A/T, then press 0.

To cancelthesettingchange

Select [Cancel] if it is shown as an option on tile screen, then press 0.

If not. press 411.

• This selling is maintained even when the power is turned off,

• The camera is set to the shooting or viewing mode by pressing HOME again,

62



I ManageMemory Fordetai/son theoperation_ page61

Memory Tool -- Memory Stick Tool

Tiffs item appears only when a "Memory Slick Duo" is inserted in tile camera.

Formats the "Memory Stick Duo". A commercially available "Memury Stick Duo" is _dready

formatted, and can be used immediately.

• N0te that tormatting permanendy er+tses all data on a "Memoly Stick Duo", including even protected
images.

(2) Select [Format] with A/T/4/_ on the control button, then press 0.

The message "All data on Memory Stick will be erased" appears.

@ Select IOK] with it, then press 0.

Formatting starts.

To cancelformatting

Select [Cancel] in step @, then press Q.

Creates a folder irl a "Memury Slick Duu" for recording images.

(_) Select [Create REC. FoMer] with ,k/V/4/l_ on Ihe conlrol button, Ihen press 0.

The folder crealion screen appears.

@ Select [OK] ",_,ith,it, then press Q.
A new foMer is cre ited with a numher incremenled one higher than the largesl number, and the
12)lderbecomes Ihe currenl recording 12)lder.

To cancelthefoldercreation

Select [Cancel] in step @, then press O.

• When not creating a new h)lder, tile "I01MSDCF '_h)lder is selected as the recording lolder.

• You can create lolders designated up to "999MSDCF".

• You cannot delele a h)lder with lhe camera. To delete a folder, use your computer, etc.

• hnages are recorded in the newly created lolder until you create another h)lder or select another recording
lolder.

• Up to 4,000 images can be stored in one tblder. When the lolder capacily is exceeded, a new Iolder is
mlt omatically created,

• For delails, see "Image file slorage deslinalions and file names" (page 86).

63



_;_e _÷_ Fordetai/son theoperation _ page 01

Changes the folder currently used lk_r recording images.

@ Select [Change REC. FoMer] with &/T/4/I_ on the control button_ then press O.
The folder selection screen appears.

@

@ Select the desired folder wilh 41/1_ and [OK] with Ik_ then press 0.

To cancel changing the recordingfolder

Select [Cancel] in step @, then press 0.

• You cannot select (he "I00MSDCF" tolder as a recording lk)lder.

• You cilnnot move recorded inlages Io anolher Ioldcr.

64



_l'_;_e _÷r__g Fordetailson theoperation _ page 81

Copies all images in the internal memory to a "Memory Slick Duel'.

@ Insert a "Memory Stick Duo" having sufficient free capacity.

(_) Select [Copyl with A/Y/41/_- on the control button, then press Q.

The message "All data in internal memory will be copied" al)i_ears.

@ Select IOKI with A_ then press Q.

Copying stm:s.

To cancelcopying
Select [Cancel] in step @, then press 0.

• U_ a lully charged battery pack, If you attempt to copy image files using a battery pack with little
rcnmining charge, the battery pack may mn out, causing copying to fidl or possibly corrupting the data,

• You cannot select hllages 10 copy.

• The original images in the internal memo W am relained even alter copying. To delete the contents of the
internal memow, remove the "'Memo W Stick Duo" alter copying, then Iormat the inlernal memoly
([Formal] in [Internal Memory Tooll/(page 66).

• A new fi)lder is crealed on the "Menlo W Stick Du<f' and all file dala will be copied to il. You cannot
choose a specific lblder and copy images 1o il.

• The DPOF(Prim order) marks on lhe images are not copied.

65



_ _÷__ Fordetai/son theoperation _ page 81

_. MemoryTool-- InternalMemoryTool

This item does not appear when a "Memory Slick Duo" is inserted in tile cmnera.

Formats the internal memory.

• Note that lkwmatting permanenlly erases all data in (he inlernal mcmol3', including even prolecled images.

@ Select [Format] with &/Y/4/I_ on the control buttom then press 0.

The message 'All data in internal memory will be erased" appears.

@ Select IOKI with lk_ then press 0.

Formatting starts.

To cancelformatting

Select [Cancel] in step @, then press 0.

66



 ettinnc Fordetai/sOntheoperMio, _ page 51
VVllllllI _V

Main settings m Main Settings 1

The default settings are marked with _.

Selects the sound produced when you operate the camera.

Shutter Turns on the shutter sound when you press the shutter button.

On Turns on the beep/shutter sound when you press the control/
shutter button.

Off Turns off the beep/shutter sound.

When you opel'ale Ilae camera, the function guide appears.

*_ On Displays the function guide.Of{ Does nol display the ltu]clion guide.

Initializes the setting to the default setting. Even if you execute this function, the images
stored in the internal memory are retained.

(_) Select [Initialize] with &/V/41/_ on the control buttom then press _.
The message "Initialize all settings" appears.

@ Select [OK] with ,it, then press 0.
The settings are reset to the default setting.

To cancelinitializing

Selecl [Cancel] in step @, then press;0.

• Be sure nol to power olf lhe camera while inilializing.

57



S_i_i_s Fordetai/son theoperation _ page 81

YT Main settings m Main Settings 2

The default settings are marked with 8.

Selects the USB mode when connecting tile camera to a computer or a PictBridge compliant

printer using tile cable for multi-use terminal.

PictBridge Connects the camera to a PictBridge compliant printer

(page 96). When you connect the camera to a computer, the

copy wizard starts automatically, and the images in the

recording foMer on the camera are copied to the computer.
Iwith Windows XP/Vista, Mac OS X)

Mass Storage Establishes a Mass Storage connection between the camera

and a computer or other USB device (page 84).

Auto The career i recognizes automatically and sets up

communication wifll a computer or PictBridgc compliant

printer (pages 84 and 96).

• If you cannot connect file canlera to a PictBrMge colnplianl
printer wilh the [Auto] setling, _elect [PictBridgel.

• If you cannot COllnecl the camera 1o a computer or a USB device
wilh file [Auto I setting, select [Mass Slorage I.

Selects the video signal output type from SD and HD(1080i), according to the TV connected
see page 76.

HD(1080i) Select this item to connect the camera to a 1080i-capable
High Definition TV.

SD Select this item to connect the camera to a TV that is not

compatible x_ithan HD(1080i) signal.

68



S÷_;:i_'_s Fordetailson theoperation _ page 81

Sets tile video signal output according to tile TV color system of tile connected video

equipment. The TV color systems differ depending on tile country and region.

To view images on a TV screen, check the TV color system of the country or region of use

(page 78).

NTSC Sels the video output signal to NTSC mode (e.g._ for the

USA_ Japan).

PAL Scls the vide() output signal to PAL mode (e.g.. for Europe).

6g



S_i_i_s Fordetai/son theoperation _ page 61

6 Shooting Settings -- Shooting Settings I

The default settings are marked with 8.

The AF illuminator supplies fill light to focus more easily on a subject in dark surroundings.

The AF illuminator emits red light allowing tile camera to lk_cus easily when tile shutter button

is pressed hall\ray, until the focus is locked. The D?oN indicator appears at this time.

Auto UsesIheAF illuminator.Off Does not use AF illuminator.

• If the AF illuminalor light does not reach the sut!jecl suflicienlly or file subject has no contrast, l_)cus will
nol be achieved. (A distance of up to approxinlately 3.0 m (9 lket l0 118 inches) (7oonl: W)/2.9 m
(9 lket 6 1/4 inches) (zoom: T) is rcconnnended.)

• Focus is achieved as long as the AF illuminator lighl reaches the subject, regardless of whelher liglu ISdls
Iv)rcac]l tile center of tile subject.

• You cannot u_ lfie AF illuminator when:

Focus preset is set (page 47).

?_ !Advanced Sports Shooting mode), [] !Landscape mode), J (Wwiliglu nlode) or ":i_:i"(Fireworks
mode) is selected ill file Scene Seleclkm nlode.

[Face Delecfionl is set to [Onl.

[Conversion Lensl is set to [Tclel, [Widel or [Close-upl.

• When you use AF ilhmlinator, the nornlal AF range finder fl-anle is disabled and new AF range finder
flame is displayed by a doued lille. AF operates with priorily on sutziects located near lhe cenler of lhe
tfallle.

• The AF illuminator emits veW bright light. Although lherc is no heallh hazard, do nol look directly inlo
lhe AF ilhmlinator emiuer al close range.

With reference to the grid lines, you can easily set a subject in a horizontal/vertical position.

On DisphLvs the grid lines.

Off Does not display the grid lille.

• The grid lines are not recorded.

7O



S÷tl:i+'_+s Fordetailson theoperation _ page 81

Selects the auto focus operation mode.

Single Automatically a(ljusts the lbcus when you press and hold the

shutter button halfx_ay down. This mode is usefl+l lbr

shooting stational 3 subjects.

Monitor Automatically adjusts the focus belbrc you press and hold the

shutter button haH\_ ay down. This mode shortens the time

needed for focusing.

• Battery consmnl)tion is liJster than in [Single] mode.

• You cannot use the AF ilhnninator when:

[Face Detectionl is set to [On].

_ (Advanced SporP, Shooting mode) is selected in the Scene Selection mode.

Selects the digital zoom mode. The camera enlarges the image using optical zoom (up to 10x).

When the zoom scale exceeds 10x. the camera uses either smart or precision digital zoom.

Smart Enlargesthe imagedigitallywithinthe rangewherethe image
(Smart zoom) will not be distorted, according to the image size. This is not

(SO_) available when the image size is set to [8MI or 13:21.

• The lllaXilllUll] ZOOII] scale of Sil/arl zooi/l is shown in tile

Iollowing table.

Precision Enlarges all image sizes a maximum of 20x, but the image

(Precision digital zoom) quality deteriorates.

(Pq)

Off Does not use the digital zoom.

Image size and maximum zoom scale using Smart zoom

5M AplmOx. 12x

3M AplmOx. 15x

VGA Al_plox. 51 x

16:9 AplmOx. 17x

• You cannot use tim Digital zoom when:

[Face [)election] is set to [On].

?&,_(Advanced Sports Shooting mode) is selected in tim Scene Selection mode.

71



S_iti_s Fordetailson theoperation _ page 81

Sets for achieving appropriate focus when attaching a conversion lens (not supplied). Attach
the adaptor ring (supplied), then attach a conversion lens.

Close-up ([_c) Attaches a close-up conversion lens.

Tele (D'T) Attaches a tele conversion lens.

Wide (D'w) Attaches a wide conversion lens.

Off Does not attach a lens.

• When using the buill-in flash, the flash ligbl may be blocked, causing tile sbadow to appear.

• The available zoom area is limiled.

• The available locusing area is limiled.

• Relcr also to llle operating instructions supplied wilh your conversion lens.

72



S÷_;:i_'_a Fordetailson theoperation _ page 81

Shooting Settings -- Shooting Settings 2

The default settings are marked v,ith _.

When the camera is rotated to shoot a portrait (vertical) image, the camera records its position

change and displays the image in the portrait position.

_On [ Records Ihe image with Ihe correct orientation.Of{ [ Aulo Orienlalion deactivated.

• Depending on the shooting angle of the camera, the orientation of tile image may not be recorded

correctly. If an image is not recorded in the correct orientalk_n, you can rotate the image, following the

procedure on page 60.

Displays the recorded image on the screen for approximately two seconds immediately after
shooting a still image.

_0n [ Uses the Auto Review.Off Does nol use Auto Rexiew.

• 11 you press the shutter button halfway down, the recorded image display disappears and you can
immedialely shool lhe nexl image.

73



S_t_i_s Fordetai/son theoperation _ page 61

@ Clock Settings

Sets file date and time.

(!) Select 11_ Clock SellingsJ IYom _ (Settings) on Ihe HOME screen.

(_) Select the date display lk)rmat with A/Y on the control button, Ihen press 0.

@ Select each item with 4/1_ and set the numeric vahle with A/T, then press 0.

(_) Select [OK], then press 0.

To cancel the clock setting

Select [Cancel] in step (_), then press 0.

74



S÷_;:i_'_s Fordetailson theoperation _ page 61

ID Language Setting

Selects the language to be used in the menu items. ',,v_xmings _md mess_ges.

75



Viewingimagesona TV

You can view images on :1 TV by cc nnectln& [he c ftnqer,_t [e a TV.
The connection varies according to the type efTV the camera is connected to.

) ) (r • •Turn off both the camera and the TV befc re cc nnectin_ the camera te the TV.

1 Connect the camera to the TV with the cable for multi-use terminal

(supplied).

$
VIDEO AUDIO

®_

(_ To audio/video
input jacks

Yellow Black
[_ (Playback) button

Control button

• It your TV has stereo inpul .tacks, connect lhe audio plug (black) ot lhe cable tot mullbuse terminal to lhe

left audio jack.

z Turn on the TV and set the input.

• Refer _flso to the operating instructions supplied with tile TV,

3 Press [] (Playback) to turn on the camera.

hnages shot wilh the c:.nera appear on the TV.

Press 41_" on the centrol button to select the desired image.

• When using tile Calnera abroad, it may be necessaly 1o switch lhe vkIeo siglla] outptlt tll match thai ot

your TV system (page 69),

78



Viswi_{_ i_w_es o_ s "_V

You can view an image witb bigb quality* recorded oil tile camera by connecting tile camera
to an HD (Higb Definitien) TV with tbe compenent cable (net supplied).

Turn off both tbe camera and the TV beRwe connecting tbe camera to tbe TV.

* Images sbol in [VGA] im_ge size cannot be played back in HD lk)rnlal,

1 Connect the camera to an HD (High Definition) TV with a HD Output Adaptor

Cable (not supplied).

$
COMPONENT AUDIO

VIDEO IN

(£) To audio/video

input jacks

Green/Blue/Red

HD Output Adaptor --
Cable (not supplied)

-- White/Red

[_ (Playback) button

HOME button

Control button

/ Turn on the TV and set the input.

• Reii_r also to the operating instructions supplied with the TV.

3 Press [_ (Playback) to turn on the camera.

Images sbel with the camera appe:w on tile TV.

Press 411_ on tile conlrel bullei] to selecl tile desired image.

77



• Set [COMPONENT] to [HD(1080i)] in [Main Settings 2] by' selecting _,_ (Setlings) on tile HOME

scrcen (page 68).

• When using lhe camera abroad, il may be necessaJy lo switch lhe video signal output to match lhal of

your TV '_ystem (page 69).

• You cannot view movies output in [HD(1080i)] signal format

On TV color systems

If you vxzmtto xie'_ximages on a TV screen, you need a TV with a xideo input jack and the
cable for multi-use terminal. The color systmn of the TV must match that of the digital still
camera. Clmck the following lists for the TV color system of the country or region where the
canmra is used.

NTSC system

Bahama lsl:mds. Bolivia. Canada. Central America. Chile. Colombia. Ecm_dor. Jamaica.

Japan. Korea. Mexico. Peru. Surinam. Taiwan. the Philippines. the U.S.A.. Venezuela. etc.

PAL system

Australia. Austria. Belgimn. China. Czech Republic. Denmark. Finland. Germany. Holland.
Hong Kong, Hungary, Italy, Kuwait. Malaysia. New Zealand. Norway. Poland. Portugal,
Singapore. Slowtk Republic, Spain. Sweden. Switzerland. Thailand. United Kingdom. etc.

PAL-M system

Brazil

PAL-N system

Argentina, Par_uay, Uruguay

SECAM system

Bulgaria, France, (;ui:ma, Iran, lraq, Monaco, Russia, Ukraine, etc

78



Enjoyingyour Windows computer

For details oil using a Macintosh computer, refer to "Using
your Macintosh cumputer" (page 92).
Illustrations of screens used in this section are based on the

English version.
• lJnder Winduws Vista, some names and operations may

differ from those described below.

Displaying the shooting locations of still images on maps
online

Creating a disc with the images shot (requires CD or DVD
disc writing drive)
Printing or saving still images with the date
Adding/changing Music for slide show (using "Music
Transfer")

Additional information on this product and answers to
frequently asked questions can be found at the Sony
Customer Support Website.
http://www.sony.net!

79



The following environment is

recommettded for a computer connected to
the camera.

Recommendedenvironmentfor copying
images

OS (pre-installed): Microsofl VVindo_ s
2000 Professional SP4, Windo_ s XP*

SP2/Windows Vista*

• Operation is not assured in an environmenl
based on an upgrade of the operating
systems described above or in a nmlti-boot
envh-onment.

USB jack: Provided as standard

Recommendedenvironmentfor using
"Picture MotionBrowser"and"Music
Transfer"

os (pre-installed): Microsofl Window, s
2000 Professional SP4, Windo_x s XP*
SP2/Windows Vista*

¢PU/Memory: Pentium I11 500 MHz or
faster, 256 MB of RAM or mot,:
(Recommended: Pentium 111800 MHz or

faster and 512 M B of RAM or more)

Hard Disk: Disk space required ll)r
installation approximately 200 MB

Display: Screen rcsohltion: 1_024 x 768 dots
O1" 111OI'L'

Cok)rs: High Color (16-bit color) or more

* 64-bil editions and Slartcr (Edilion) is not
suppolted.

Notesonconnectingthecamerato a
computer
• Operations are not guaranteed I_)rall tile

reconl/llellded conlpuler en'_drOlllnelllS

nlenlJoned above.

• If you connect two or nlom USB devices to a
single colnputer al tile sanle lhne, SOllledevices,
including the camera, may nol operate,
depending on the types of USB devices you arc
using.

• Operations are not guarameed when using a
USB hub.

• Connecting tile camera using a USB interlace
lhat is compalible with Hi-Speed USB (USB 2.0
compliant) allows advanced translcr (high speed
lranstcr) as the camera is compatible wilh Hi-
Speed USB (USB 2.0 compliant).

• Them am three modes lot a USB connection

when connecting a computer, [Autol (delaull
setting), [Mass Storage] and [PictBridgel
modes. This _ction describes file [Autol and
[Mass Smragel as examples. For details on
[PictBridgel, see page 68.

• When your colnputer rcsulnes llonl a suspend or
sleep inode, comlllunicalion between file canlera
and your COlnpuler may nol recover al file sanle
tinle.

8O



Installingthe software(supplied)

Yuu can install Ihe soflware (supplied)

using tile fullowiug procedure.

• Log ollas adluinistrator.

1 Turn on your computer, and

insert the CD-ROM (supplied) into
the CD-ROM drive.

Tile inslallaliuu menu screen appears.

• If it does no1 appear, double-click _ /My

Computer) _ il_ _ (SONYPICTUTIL).

• Under Windows Visla, file AumPlay screen

May appear. Select _Run lnslall.exe. _' arid

R)llow tile inslruclions that appear orJ the

screen lv, proceed wilh the illstallalioll,

2 Click [Install].

The "Chuose Setup Language" screen

appears.

3 Select the desired language, then

click [Next].

The [Location Settings screen appears.

4 Select the [Region] and [Country/

Area], then click [Next].

When tile [Welcome to the lnstallShield

Wizard for SottyPicture Utility]
appears, click [Next].

The "License Agreemeul" screen
appears. Read the agreement carefully.
If you accept the terms of tile
agreement, click tile radio button next to
[I accept the terms of the license
agreement] mid then click [Nextl.

5 Follow the instructions on the

screen to complete the
installation.

• _¢VJlen e "es rtillg confirlnatioll lllessage

appears, reslar[ tile conlplllel IoJ]owillg the

insll-tlclions Oll tile screen.

• DirectX nlay be inslalled depending on file
sysleli/ellvirounlellt oI yollr COlllpllter.

6 Remove the CD-ROM after the

installation is complete.

• Installing sol,ware as follows:
Picture Motion Browser

Mtlsic Transler

After yuu itlstall tile software, a shurtcul
icon fur the cuslumers registration _xebsile
is crealed on the desklop.

Ollce yuu regisler on the vvebsite, you can

get secure and useful custumer support.

http://w',,vw.s my. e/reg stratiun/di

81



After you install tile software, the short cut icons for "Picture Motion Browser". "Picture

Motion Browser Guide". "Music Transfer" are created on the desktop.

• Double-click to start "Picture Motion Browser".

• Double-click to start "Picture Motion Browser Guide".

• Double-click to start "Music Transfer".

82



On the "Picture Motion Browser" (supplied)

You can use still images and tnovies from
the camera more than ever by taking
advantage of the software.
This section summarizes the "Picture
Motion Browser".

With the "Picture Motion Browser" you
C:II'C

• hnport images shot with the camera and display

them on tile colnl)/iter.

• Orgalli/t_ images on the computer on a calendar

by shooling dale to view lhenl.

• Retouch (Red Eye Correctkm, etc.), prim, and

send still images as e-nlail atlachmenls, change

tile shooting dale and nlore.

• Still images Call be printed or saved wilh lhe
date.

• You can creale a data disc using a CD burner
drive or DVD burner drive.

• For details, refer to "Picture Motion Browser
Guide".

To access "Picture Motion Browser Guide"

from the Start tnenu, click [Start] --+ [All
Programs]/in Windows 2000, [Programs])
-+ [Sony Picture Utility] -+ [Help[ -+
[Picture Motion Browser Guide].

Starting the "Picture Motion Browser"

Double<lick the ;>_ (Picture Motion

Browser) icon on the desktop.
Or. from the Start menu: Click [Start] --+

[All Programs] (in Windows 2000.
[Programs]) --* [Sony Picture Utility] -_
[Picture Motion Browser].

• Tile confirnlalkm message of tile Inlormatkm
tool appears on the screen when sturting the
"Picture Motkm Browser" lot the first lime.
Select [Star@This function inlk)rmsyou of
news, such as sol}ware updates, You call c]lange

the setting later.

Exiting the "Picture Motion Browser"

('lick _ button in the top right corner of
the screen.

83



Copyingimagesto yourcomputerusingthe
"Picture MotionBrowser"

4
/ Insert a "Memory Stick Duo" with

recorded images into the camera.

• When copying images in tile internal

ii]elnoly, this sic[) is illlllecessaly,

@ To the multi
connector

/ Insert the sufficiently charged

battery pack in the camera, or
connect the camera to a wall

outlet (wall socket) with the AC
Adaptor (not supplied).

• When you copy images m your c(m_pmer

using a battery pack with little remaining
charge, copying may tail or image data may
become corrupted if the battelT pack shuls
down too soon.

@ To a USB

Cable for
multi-use terminal

84

3 Press [] (Playback), then turn on

the computer.

[] (Playback) button

"Connecting to Mass Slerage..." appears un
the screen of the camera.

Access

] indicators*

When a USB connection is establislmd for

the first time, your computer automatically

runs a program tu recognize the camera.
Wait lk_ra while.

* g_'dis displayed on tile screen (luring lhe
COlllllltlnic_ltion session.

Do nol operate the conlputcr while lhe indicalor

is displayed. When tile indicator changes to

.............t_, you can start using the COlllptller
again.

• [l "Connecting 1o Mass Storage..." does nol

appear, sel [USB Connect¸] to [¸Mass Storage]

(page 68).



II I ,1" J , I1|1 "

4
/ Connects the camera to a

computer as described

"Connecting the camera to your

computer".

After making ,,_USB cunncction, the

[Iinperl Media Files] screen of-Picture

Molien Bl'oWSCl"" _ l)pc_ws

alltonlnticnlly.

2_0 0S1"

• [1 y_,u use the Mem_n'y Stick slot, rder to
page 88.

• In Window _,XP/Vista. il the AutoPlay
Wizard appear',, do_,c it.

2 Import the images.

To start in'_perting ilnnges, click the

[Imperl] button.

When importing is complete, tile "Pidure
Motion Browser" stalls. Thumbnails of the

imported images are displayed.

• The "My Pictures" lolder is set as the delault

folder in "Viewed folders_L

Org_nize images on the computer on _

calender by shooting d_te to view them.
For det_dls, see the "Picture Motion

Brewser Guide".

Example: Month display screen

By default, images are imperled into a

folder cre:_led in "My Pictures" that is

named with the dale uf importing.

• For details on the "Piclure Motion

Browser _', rel_r to "Picture ¸Motion Browser

Guide",

85



Perform tile procedures from slep (_) tn (_)

below before:

• Discollllectillg the cable lot nnflti-use terlnillal,

• Removing a "Memoly Slick Duo".

• Inserting a "Memol T Stick Duo" into tile

camera after copying inlages lrom the internal

l/lemory.

• Turning olf the camera.

(_) Doubly-click on Ihc tasktra).

Double-click here

(_) Click _* (USB Mass Storage Device)
IStop].

@ Confirm Ihe device on the confirmation

window, then click [OK].

(_) Click IOKI.
The device is disconnected.

• Slep @ is unnecessaly lot Windows XP/
Vista.

The image files recorded wilh the camera

are grouped as folders on Ihe "Memory

Slick Duo" or Ihe internal memory.

Example:viewingfoldersonWindowsXP

_ Des_op

[_/_ My Documents

r-5_ My Computer

,_:_I 3% Floppy (A:)

$/_ Local Disk(C:)

Local Disk(D:)

i÷i _ Compact Disc (/:)

Cofrlpact Disc (F:)

_;13 Removable Disk (G:)

100MSDCF----O
....{..[J 101NBDCF

5

{._] 999NSDCF

: ('1 r,aIsc
Folder containing image data recorded
using a camera not equipped with the
R)lder creating fimction

O Folder containing image data recordvd
using the camera
When no new folders are created, there are
folders as follows:

"Memory Slick Duo": "101 MSDCF" only

hllemal memoly: "101 SONY" only

• You CallllOl record any images to tile

"I00MSDCF" Rflder. The images in lhis Rflder

arc available only for viewing.

• You cannot record/play back any inmges to the
"MISC" Rflder.

• hnage films are named as R_llows:

Still image films: DscoRU]NNJpG

Movie files: MOVOVTT]I].MPG

lndex image tiles that am recorded when you

record movies: MOVOVTTT] THM

86



• DV3V3V3 stands liar any number wilhin the

range flom tltl()l 1o 9999. The numerical

portions of the nanlc of a movie file rccoMed in

movie mode and its corresponding index image
file are the same.

• For more inlknmalion about k_lders, see i?ages

60 and 63.

a

87



Copyingimagesto a computerwithout"Picture
MotionBrowser"
You can copy images to your computer
without "Picture Motion Browser" as

follows.

Fora computerwitha MemoryStickslot

Remove the "Memory Stick Duo" from the
camera and insert it in tile Memory Stick
Duo Adaptor. Insert the Memory Stick Duo
Adaptor in the computer and copy the
images.

• Even when you are using Windows 95/98/98

SecondEdition/NT/Me, you can copy images by

inserting tile "Memory Stick Duo" into the

Memo O' Stick slot on your computer,

• If tile "Memol T Stick PRO Duo" is not

recognized, see page 106.

Fora computerwithouta MemoryStick
slot

Make a USB connection and follow Stages
to copy images.

• The screen displays shown in lhis section are tile

examples for copying images IYom "Memory

Stick Duo".

• The camera is not compalible wilh Windows 95/

98/98 SecondEdition/NT/Me of the Windows

operating system.

When you rise a conlptlter without a Memory

Stick slot, use a commercially available

Melno O' Stick Reader/Writer to copy images

tiom a "Menlo O' Stick Du(f' to your computer.

• To copy images in the internal n_elnol 3' to your

computer, copy the images to a "Memory Stick

Duo" first, then copy them to your computer.

This section describes an example of
copying images to a "My Documents" (For
Windows Vista: "Documents").

Prepare the camera and a

computer.

Perform the same procedure as

described in "Preparing the camera :utd

the computer" on page 84.

2 Connect the camera to your

computer with the cable for multi-
use terminal.

Perform the same procedure as
described in "Connecting the camera to
your computer" on page 84.
• If"Pictum Molion Browser" is already

installed, lhen [hnporl Media Filesl is
started on "Picture Molion Browser" but

_lecl [Cancel] to finish.

88



3 Click [Open folder to view files]

-* [OK](Only for Windows XP) as
the wizard screen appears

automatically on the desktop.

®

• When lhe wizard screen does not appear
amomatically, IMlow the procedure:
"For Windows 2t)/lO" on page 89.

4 Double-click [DClM].

5 Double-click the folder where the

image files you want to copy are
stored. Then, right-click an image

file to display the menu and click
[Copy].

6 Double-click the [My Documents]

(For Windows Vista:
"Documents") folder. Then, right-

click on the "My Documents"
window to display the menu and

click [Paste].

The image files are copied to the "My
Documents" (For Windows Vista:
"Documents") folder.

• When all image with the same file name
exists ill the copy destination lolder, the
overwrile confirnlalion nlessage appears.

When you overwrite an existing image with

a new one, the original tile data is deleted.

To copy an image file to lhe computer

without overwriting, change the file nanle

and then copy lhe inlage file. However, nole
thal if you change the file name (page 9(1),
you may nol play back thai image wilh the
camera.

For Windows 2000

Double<lick [M_ Computer] --+
[Removable Disk] after Connecting the
camera to your computer. Then, perform
from step 4.

a

• On tile storage destinatkm of lhe image
files, see page 86.

8g



Viewingimagefiles storedona computerwith
the cameracopyingto the "Memory StickDuo"
This section describes the process using a
Windows computer as an example.
When an image file copied to a computer
no longer remains on a "Memory Stick
Duo". you can view that image again on the
camera by copying the image file on the
computer toa "Memory Stick Duo".

• Skip step 1 if the file name set with tile camera

Ires not been clmnged.

• You may nol able to play back some images

depending on the image size.

• Sony does not guarantee playback of image files

on the camera if the files have been processed

using a conlpllter or recorded wil]l anot]ler

canlera.

• When there are no folders in a _Memory Stick

Duo", creale a Rdder (page 63) wilh the camera

lirsl, lhen copy lhe image files.

2 Copy the image file to the

"Memory Stick Duo" folder in the
following order.

@Right-click the image file, then click
[Copy].

@Double-click [Removable Disk] or
[Sony MemoryStick] in [My
Computer].

@Right-click the [KI[]E3MSDCF] lblder
in the [DCIM] folder, then click [Paste].

• VT]IZ stands lot any number within the
range fl'onl 100to 999.

4
| Right-click the image file, then

click [Rename]. Change the file
name to "DSC0F-IDDF-I".

Enter a number from 0001 to 9999 for
r-IKIKIr-I.

• If the overwrile conlirmation message

appears, enler a difi)rcnl number.

• An extension may be displayed depending

on l]le conlputer setlings. The exlension fi)r

slill images is JPG, and tile extension R_r

movies is MPG. Do nol change the

extension.

9O



Using the "Music Transfer" (supplied)

Yuu can change the Music files that are
preset at the factory to tile desired Music
files using "Music Transfer" in the CD-
ROM (supplied). You can alsu delete or acid
these files whenever you want.

The music formats yuu can transfer with
"Music Transfer" are listed below:

• MP3 files stored on lhe hard disk drive of your
COlllputer

• Music on CDs
• Presel-music saved on the camera

1 Press HOME to display the HOME

screen.

• Tu restore the music presel al tile faclury
lu tile camera:

(_) Perfimn [Format Music] in step 3.

(_ Execute [Restore defaults[ on "Music
Transfer".

All Music files return to the preset-nmsic, and
[Music] in the [Slide Show] menu is set to
[Ofil.

• You can reset the Music files to the preset ones
using [Initialize] (page 67), however, oilier
seltings will also be resel.

• For details on using "Music Translcr', see the
on-line help in "Music TranslPr".

2 Select ,b, (Printing, Other) with
4.111),on the control button, select

[_ Music Tool] with A/T, then

press O.

o
O Select [Download Music] with

A/v/41/_, then press O.

The message "Connect 1oP(" appears.

4 Make a USB connection between

the camera and your computer.

5 Start "Music Transfer".

6 Follow the instructions on the

screen to add/change Music files.

91



Using your Macintosh computer

92

You can copy images to your Macintosh

comp/lter.

• "Picture Motion Brow_r is not cl)mpatible
with Macintosb computers.

Tile following eovironnlent is

reconllllended for a colnplllel _connecled IO
tile camera.

Recommendedenvironmentfor copying
images

OS (pre-installed): Mac OS 9.1/9.21 Mac 1

OS Xfvl0.] to _ 10.4)

USB jack: Provided as standard

Recommendedenvironmentfor using
"Music Transfer"

OS (pre-installed): Mac OS X lv ]0.3 to

v 10.4) _,J

CPU: iMac, eMac, iBook, PowerBook_ Power
Mac G3/G4/G5 series, Mac mini

Memory: 64 MB or morn ( 128 MB or more is

recommended)

Hard Disk: Disk space required lbr

installation--approximately 250 MB

Noteson connectingthecameratoa 3
computer
• Operations air not guaranteed for _dltile

recolllnlended conlputer environlnenls

nlentiolled above.

• If you connect two or morn USB devices to a
single computer al file same litlle_ sortie devices,
including file camera, may not operate
depending on tile lypes of USB devices you arc
using.

• Operalions arc not guaranleed when using a
USB hub.

• Connecling lhe camera using a USB interlace
lhat is compatible wilh Hi-Speed USB /USB 2.0
compliant) allows advanced transler/high speed
transl':r) _s the camera is compatible wilh Hi-
Speed USB/USB 2.0 complianl).

• Them am three modes k)r a USB connection

when connecting a computer, [Aulol/delaull
setting), [Mass Storage] and [PiclBridgel
modes. This _ction describes lhe [Auto] and

[Mass Storagel as examples. For details on
[PictBridgel, see page 68.

• When your conlputer rcsulnes honl the Stlspend

or sleep IlK)de. comnlullicalion between lhe
camera and your conlpuler nlay nol recover at
the Sallle time.

Prepare the camera and a

Macintosh computer.

Perform the same procedure as
described in "Preparing the camera and
the computer" on page 84.

Connect the camera to your
computer with the cable for multi-
use terminal.

Perform the same procedure as
described in "Connecting the camera to
yottr computer" on page 84.

Copy image files to the Macintosh
computer.

(_)Double-click the newly recognized icon
[DCIM] _ the lblder where the

images you want to copy are stored.

QDrag and drop the image files to the
hard disk icon.

The image files are copied to the hard
disk.

• For details on the storage location of tbe
im_ges and file names, see page g6.



_si_"!_2tsis__Sssi_tes_ _x_,t}p/)£elr

,/I
_1, View images on the computer.

Double-click tile hard disk icon _ tile
desired image file in the folder
containing the copied files to open that
image file.

I I" " " I" "-= Ill" II

Drag and drop the drive icon or the icon of
tile "Memory Stick Duo" to tile "Trash"
icon beforehand when you perform the
procedures listed below, or the camera is
disconnected from the computer.

• Disconnecting the cable lot nmlti-use terminal.
• Removing a "Menlo W Stick Duo".

• Inserting a "Memory Stick Duo" into lhe
canlera ariel copying images flx)mlhe internal
melllory.

• Turning oll lbe camera.

You can change the Music files that are
preset at the factory to tile desired Music
files. You can also delete or add these files

whenever you want.
The music formats you can transfer with
"Music Transfer" are listed below:

• MP3 files stored on lbe hard disk drive of your

computer

• Music on CDs
• Presel-illUSiC saved on lhe camera

To install "Music Transfer"

• Shul down all olher application software bel_re
you insl_dl"Music Transltrr".

• For inst_dlalion,you need to log on as
Adnlinistr_ltor.

@ Turnon your Macintosh computer, and
inscrl the CD-ROM (supplied) into the
CD-ROM drive.

@ Double-click _ (SONYPlCTUTIL).

@ Double-click the [MusicTransli:r.pkg] file
ill [MAC] folder.
The installation of the soflx_are starts.

To add/change Music files

See "Addin_Changing Music using
"Music Transfer'"' on page 91.

• II ,Ill ,,

Additional information on this product
and answers to frequently asked
questions can be found at the Sony
Customer Support Website.
http://www.sony.net/

a

93



Viewing"Cyber-shot Step-upGuide"

When you install "Cyber-shot Handbook",
"Cyber-shot Step-up Guide" is also
installed. "Cyber-shot Step up Guide"
further introduces how to use tile camera

and optional accessories.

• I I I I

Start from the shortcut icon on the
desktop.

• I Jl II. I J I

1 Copy the [stepupguide] folder in

the [stepupguide] folder to your
computer.

2 Select [stepupguide], [language]

and then [GB] folder stored in the
CD-ROM [supplied) and copy all

the files in the [GB] folder, then
write over them to the files in the

[img] folder stored in
[stepupguide] which is copied to

your computer in the step 1.

3 After copying is complete,
double-click "stepupguide.hqx"

in the [stepupguide] folder to
uncompress it, then double-click

the generated file "stepupguide".

• II an uncompress tool lot HQXtile is not
installed, install the Stuttil Expander.

94



Howto print still images

When you print images shot in [ 16:9] mode, both
edges m,_tv be cul off, so be sure Io check before .......... ....................................................................................................

printing (page 108).

Printing directly using a PictBridge compliant printer (page 96)

You can print images with a "Memory Stick" compli:u/t printer.
For deluils, see the operaling instructions supplied with lhe

printer.

You can copy images to a computer using the supplied "Piclure

Motion Browser" sufV_vare uud print the imuges.

You can insert the d_ale ou the image and priul it (page 831.

You can take a "Men'_ory Stick Duo" containing images shol with 2

95



Printingimagesdirectlyusinga PictBridge
compliantprinter
Even if yuu du not bave a computer, you
can print images shot using tbe camera by
connecting tbe cmnera directl_ to a
PictBridge cumpliaut printer.

_PictBridge
• "PictBridge" is based on the CIPA shuldard.

(CIPA: Camera & hnaging Producls
Association)

• You cannot print movies.
• If lhe _( indicator flashes on the screen of the

camera (error notificalion), check lhe connecled
prinler.

Prepare tbe camera for conuection to tbe
printer, using the cable for multi-use
terminal. When [USB Connect] is set to
[Auto], the camera will automatically
recognize certain printers wbeu cunuected.
Skip 1, if tbis is the case.

__ ENU

button

- Control

__ button
HOME
button

• [t is recommended to use a IMly charged bauely

pack to prevenl the power fiom mining off

partway through printing.

1 Press HOME to display the HOME

screen.

2

3

4

Select _ (Settings) with </_ on

the control button, and select [,tl"

Main settings] with A/T, then
press O.

Select [Main Settings 2] with A/T/
<lib., and select [USB Connect],

then press Q.

Select [PictBridge] with A/T, then
press Q.

Tbe USB mude isset.

96



1 Connect the camera to the

printer.

@ To the multi connector

@ To the -- Cable for multi-use
USB jack terminal

2 Press [] (Playback) and turn on

the camera and the printer.

After the connection is made,
the f)_ indicator appears.

The camera is set le playback mode, Ihen an

image and the prinl menu appear on the
screen.

Select [This Image] or [Multiple
Images] with MY, then press O.

When you select [This Image]

You c:m print the selected image. Move
on to Stage 4.

When you select [Multiple
Images]

You can print multiple selected images.

(_)Select the image you x_antto print with
41/1_ then press 0.
N/ appears on the selected image.

@Press MENU to display the menu.

@Select [OK] with A, then press O.

• After you selecl [Mulliple hnages] on tile
index screen, you call prinl all lhe images in
a Iolder by selecling the li)lder _leclion bar
with • and attaching a _ illftlk on tile
Iolder.

4
/ Select print settings with A/T/<I/

[Quantity]

When the [Layout] is set to [1-up/
Bordedess] or [1-up/Border]:

Select the number el sheets of :m image
that you want to print. The image will
be printed as a single image.

g7



When the [Layout] is not set to [1-
up/Borderless] or [1-up/Border]:

Select the number of sets of images that
you want to print as an index image. If
you selected [This Image] in step l,
select the number of the same image
you want to print side by side on a sheet
as an index image.

• Tile designated number of images may not

all fil onlo a single sheel depending on the

quanlily of inmges.

[Layout]

Selects the number of image you want
to print side by side on a sheet.

[Size]

Select the size of the printing sheet.

[Date]

Select [Day & Time] or [Date] toinsert
the date and time on images.

• When you choose [Datcl. lhe date will be
inserted in the order you select (page 74).
This flmction nmy nol be provided
depending on lhe prinler.

Select [OK] with A, then press O.

The image is printed.
• Do not disconnect the cable lor mulli-use

terminal while the @ (PictBridge
Connecling) indicalor appears on lhe screen.

Make sure the screen has returned to Stage
2. and disconnect the cable for multi-use
terminal from the camera.

-- rC:_ indicator

To printotherimages

Select IMultiplelmages], then perform the
process again from stage 3.

g8



Printingat a shop

You can take a "Memory Stick Duo"

containing images shot with tile camera to a

photo printing service shop. As long as tile

shop supports photo printing services

cotfforming to the DPOF, you can make a

DPOF(Prbtt order) mark oil images in

advance so that you do not need to reselect

them when you prbtt them out at the shop.

• You cannot prinl images stored in the internal
memory at a print shop directly hom tile
camera. Copy the images to a "Memory Stick
Duo", then take tile "Menlory Stick Dilo" to lhe
prinl shop.

What is DPOF?

DPOF (Digital Print Order Format) is a

function allowing you to make a DPOF

(Print order) mark on images of "Memory
Stick Duo" that you want to print out later.

• You tun also print the images with the DPOF
(Print order) mark using a printer that c(mlorn/s
to the DPOF (Digital Print Order Formal)
standard or using a PiclBridge colnplianI
printer.

• Votl cannot mark movies.

When takinga "Memory StickDuo"to a
shop

• Consult your photo printing selvice shop as to
what types of 'Memory Stick Duo +they handle.

• Ila ' Memoly Stick Duo' is not handled by your
photo printing service shop, copy tile images
you Wala to print out to allother nleditlnl Stlch as

a CD-R and take it to tile shop.

• Be sulv to take tile Memory Slick Duo Adaptor
with it.

• Belbm you take image data to a shop, always
copy (back up) your data to a disk.

• Votl cannot set tile ntllllber of plilllS.

• When yoll want to superimpose dates on
images, consull your pholo prinling service
shop.

, I , " --I II,t"

[] (Playback) button

MENU
button

- Control
button

1 Press [)_ (Playback).

2 Select the image you want to

print.

3 Press MENU to display the menu.

4 Select [DPOF] with AiT on the

control button and select [This
Image] with 41/_, then press 0.

Tile DPOF(Print order) mark is attached

to the image.

DPOF

To remove the mark

Select tile images from which you want to
remove the mark, then press • in step 3.

99



4
/ Press MENU while displaying

images in single4mage mode or
in index mode.

2 Select [DPOF] with _ on the

control button, [Multiple Images]

with <111%and then press •.

5 Select [OK] with A, then press •.

Tile DPOJ:mark appears on tile screen.

Single Image

3 Select an image to mark with the
control button, then press •.

The _/ mark is attached to the selected
image.

Single Image

Index Display

4 Press MENU.

Index Display

To cancel the selection

Select IExit] in step 5, then press O.

To remove the mark

Select the images that you 'aant to remove
the marks, then press • in step 3.

To mark all the images in the folder

In step3, move the li"ame to the folder
selection bar with 411,then press • during
the index mode.

The _ mark is attached to the selected
lk_lder and all the images.

. S_LECT r_ m _¢EXT

100



Troubleshooting

If you experience trouble with the camera, try the folluwing solutions.

tl) Checkthe itemson pages102 to 110.

If a code such as "C/E:r-I[Zl:r-I[Zl"appears on tile screen, see page l] 1.

0 Removethe batterypack,wait toraboutoneminute,re-insertthebatterypack,
thenturnon thepower.

O Initializethesettings(page67).

O ConsultyourSonydealeror localauthorizedSonyservicefacility.

Be a_ are that by sending the camera for repnh', you give consent that the coutents of the
internal memory, Music files may be checked.

Click one of the following items to jump to the page explaiuing the symptom and cause or the
appropriate correclive action.

101



Cannot insert the battery pack.

• Insert the battel T pack correct b to push the battm T _icct lever.

Cannot turn on the camera.

• After inserting the battery pack into the camera, it may take a le_ moments for Ihe camera to

power up.

• Insert the batte U pack correctly.

• The battely pack is discharged. Insert charged battery pack.

• The batte U pack is dead (page 117). Replace it with a new one.

• Use a recommended battery pack.

The power turns off suddenly.

• If you do not operate the camera for about three minutes _hile the pox_er is on, the camera
turns off automatically to prevent wearing down the battery pack. Ttlrn on the camera again.

• The batte U pack ix dead (page I 17). Replace it with a new one.

The remaining charge indicator is incorrect.

• This phenomenon occurs _hen you use the camera in an extremely hot or cold location.
• A discrepancy arose between the remaining charge indicator and the actual remaining battery

charge. Fully discharge the battery pack once, then charge it to correct the indication.
• The batte U pack ix discharged. Insert a charged batteU pack.

• The battery pack ix dead (page I 17). Replace it wilh a new one.

Cannot charge the battery pack.

•You cannot charge the battery pack using the AC Adapter (not supplied).

Cannot record images.

•Check the lr_.'ecapacity of the internal memory or 'Memor._ Stick Duo". If it ixfull, do one of
the following:

Delete unnecessary images (page 35).

Change the "Memory Stick Duo".
• You cannot record images while ch irging the flash.

• When shooting a still image, set the mode dial to a position other than _.
• Set the mode did to _ when shooting movies.

• The image size is sel to [640(Fine)] when recording movies. Do one of the follo_ing:
Set the image size to other than [640(Fine)].

Insert a "Memory Stick PRO Duo".

102



This subject is not visible on the screen.

• The camera is set to the playback mode. Press [] to change to the recording mode (page 33).

Anti-blur function does not work.

• The anti-blur fimction does not _ork _qwn ((_o_!appears on the displa).

• The anti-blur fimction may not work properly when shooting night scenes.

• Shoot afler pressing the shutter button half_ay down: do not press it fidly do_n suddenly.

Recording takes a long time.

• The NR slow shutter fimction is actix atcd (page 18). This is not a malfimction.

The image is out of focus.

• The subject is too close. Shoot in _ (iVlacro) recording mode. Make St,l-e to ?osition the lens
farther ,way from the subject than the shortest shooting distance, approximately 2 cm

( 13/16 inches) (W)/9/) cm (2 feet 11 1/2 inches) (TL when shooting (page 26).

• _ (Twilight mode), [] (Landscape mode) or _i:_i_(Fireworks mode) is selected in the Scene

Selection mode when shooting still images.

• lf?&_ (Advanced Sports Shooting mode) is selected in the Scene Selection mode and the

suhject is too close, lbcusing may be difficult.

• The Focus preset fimction is selected. Select the auto l\)cus mode (page 47).

• Confirn/that the [Conversion Lens] setting is correct/page 72).

• Refer to "If the subj,:ct is out of lbcus" on page 48.

Zoom does not work.

• You cannot use tile Smart zoom when the image size is set to [SM] or [3:2].

• You cannot use tile Digital Zoom when:

[Face Detection] is sex to [On].

?'&_(Advanced Sports Shooting mode) is selected in Ihe Scene Selection mode.

You shoot movies.

• You cannot change the zoom scale while shooting a movie.

• Confirm that the [Conversion Lens] setting is correct (page 72).

The flash does not work.

• The flash is set Io ('g (Flash forced off) (page 26).

• You cannot use Ihe fhtsh when: _"

[REC Model is set Io [Burst] or Exposure Bracket (page 43). _"

I_O (High Sensitivity mode), _"_ (Advanced Sports Shooting mode), _ (Twilighl mode) or
":i_ii:"(Fireworks mode) is selecled in Ihe Scene Seleclion mode (page 30).

Shooling movies.

• Set tile flash Io _ (F1 ish forced on) when the mode did is set Io M or when [] (L mdscape

mode), "_'_ (Beach mode), or _ (Sno_ mode) is selected in the Scene Selection mode
(page 26).

103



104

Fuzzy white circular spots appear in images shot using the flash.

• Particles (dusL pollen, etc.) in the air reflected the flash light and appeared in the image. This
is not a malfiu_ction (page 13).

The close-up shoot function (Macro) does not work.

• [',_ (Advmlccd Sports Shooting mode), [] !Landscape mode), J (T_ ilight mode) or _!!:)
lFireworks mode) is selected in the Scene Selection mode (page 30).

The date and time are not displayed on the LCD screen.

• While shooting,the dateand time arc not displayed.They arc displayedonly during playback.

Cannot insert dates on image.

• The camera does not haxe a li:aturc for superimposing dates on images (page 108). By using
"Picture Motion Browser"+ you can print or save images with the date (page 83).

The F value and shutter speed flash when you press and hold the shutter
button halfway down.

• The exposure is incorrect. Correct the exposure (page 45).

The screen is too dark or too bright.

• Adjust the brightness of the LCD backlight (page 21/.

The image is too dark.

• You are shooting t subject _ith a light source behind the su/>ject. Select the metering mode
(page 46) or acljust the exposure (page 45).

The image is too bright.

• Adjust the exposure (page 45).

The image colors are not correct.

• Set [Color Model to [Normal] (page 44).

Vertical streaks appear when you are shooting a very bright subject.

• The smear phenomenon is occurring and xqfitc, black, red+purple, or other streaks appear on
the image. This phenomenon is not a malfunction.

Noise appears in the image when you view the screen in a dark place.

• Thecmnerais attemptingto increasethe visibilit} of the screenby temporarily brightening
the image under conditions of lox_ilhlmination. There is no effect on the recorded image.



TH_0_Nesh_ti_

The eyes of the subject come out red.

• Set [Red Eye Reduction] to IOn] (page 50).

• Shoot the subject it a distance closer than the flash range using the flash.

• Light the room and shoot the subject.

• Retouch the image using [Rcd Eye Correction] (page 58).

Dots appear and remain on the screen.

• This is not a malfimction. These dots are not recorded (page 2).

Cannot shoot images in succession.

• The internal memory or "Memory Stick Duo" ix fulh Delete unnecessary images (page 35).

• The battery level ix low. Insert the charged battery pack.

Cannot play back images.

• Press [_ (Playback) (page 33).

• The folder/file name has been changed on your computer (page 90).

• Sony does not guarantee playback of image files on the camera if the files have been

processed using a computer or recorded with another camera.

• The camera ix in USB mode. Delete the USB connection (page 86).

The date and time are not displayed.

• The display indicators arc turned ofi'. Shm_ the display indicators by pressing • (DISP) on the
control button (page 21 ).

The image appears rough right after playback starts.

• This may happen due to image processing. This is not a malfimction.

Cannot hear music during Slide show.

• Transli:r music files to the camera x_ithMusic Transfer" (page 91 ).

The image does not appear on the TV screen.

• Check [Video Oul] Io see if Ihc video output signal of the camera is sol to Ihc color syslem of _.
your TV (page 69).

• Check whether Ihe conneclion is correct (page 76).
• If 1he USB connector of Ihe cable for mulli-use terminal is connecled to another device,

disconnect it (page g6).

• You are Irying to phty back movies during HD(108/)i) output. Movies cannot be viewed at
high-definition image quality, gel [COMPONENT] Io ISDI(page 68 .

105



Cannot delete an image.

• Cancel the protection (page 58).

Computer OS compatibility with camera is unknown.

• Check ' Rec()mmendcd computer environment" on page 80 for Windo_ s, and page 92 fi)r
Macintosh.

"Memory Stick PRO Duo" is not recognized by a computer with a "Memory
Stick" slot.

• Check that the computer and the Memory Stick Reader/Writer support 'Memo U Stick PRO
Duo". Users of computers and Memory Stick Readers/Writers made by manufacturers other
Ihan Sony should contact those manufacturers.

• If "MemoU Stick PRO Duo" is not supported, connect the camera to the computer (pages 84
and 92). The computer recognizes the "Memory Stick PRO Duo".

Your computer does not recognize the camera.

• Turn on tile clllnel-a.

• When the battery level is low, insert the charged battery pack or use Ihe AC adaptor (not
supplied) (page 84).

• Set [USB Connect] to [Mass Storage] (page 68).

• Use the cable for multi-use terminal (supplied) (page 84).

• Disconnect the cable for multi-use terminal from both the computer and the camera, and
connect it again firmly.

• Disconnect all equipment other than the camera, the keyboard and the mouse from the USB
connectors of your compllter.

• Connect the camera directly to your computer without passing through a USB hub or other
device (page 84).

Cannot copy images.

• Connect the camera and your computer correctly making a USB connection (page 84).

• Follow the designated copy procedure for your OS (pages 88 and 92).

• When you shoot images with a ' Memol T Stick Duo" formatted by a computer_ you may not

be able to copy the images to a computer. Shoot using a Memory Stick Duo" fi)rmatted by
the camera (page 63).

After making a USB connection, "Picture Motion Browser" does not start
automatically.

• Make the USB conm:ction after the computer is turned on (page 84).

106



Cannot play back images on your computer.

• If you are using 'Picture Motion Bro_scr , refer to Picture Motion Browser Guide

(page 83).

• Consult the comp/iter or s()ftx_are manufacturer.

You do not know how to use "Picture Motion Browser".

• Refer to Picture Motion Brox_scr Guide" (page 83).

The image and sound are interrupted by noise when you view a movie on a
computer.

• You 31"L'playing back the moxic directly from the internal memor? or the 'Memor) Stick
Duo". Copy the movie to the hard disk of your computer, then play back the movie from the
harddisk (page 84).

Cannot print an image.

• Refer to the operation manual of the printer.

Images once copied to a computer cannot be viewed on the camera.

• Copy them Io a folder recognized by the calilela, such as 101MSDCF (page 86).

• Follow Ihe correct procedures (page 90 .

Cannot insert a "Memory Stick Duo".
• Insert it in the corrccl direclion.

You have formatted a "Memory Stick Duo" by mistake.

• All the data on IhL.'Memory Stick Duo" is dclcled by lk)llIlalling. You cannol rcslore it.

Cannot playback or record images using the internal memory.

• There is a "Mcmol T Slick Duo" inscrled in Ihe camera. Remove it.

Cannot copy the data stored in the internal memory to a "Memory Stick Duo".

• The "Memory Stick Duo is fulh Copy the image Io Ihc Memo U Slick Duo" with sufficienl
free capacily.

g

107



Cannot copy the data on the "Memory Stick Duo" or the computer to the
internal memory.

• This feature is not available.

I

See "PictBridge compliant printer" together with tile following items.

Images are printed with both edges cut off.

• Depending on your printer, all the edges of the image may be cut off. Especially _hen you
print an image shot with the image size set to [16:9], the lateral end of the image may be cut
off.

• When printing images using your printer, cancel the trimming or borderless settings. (_onsuh
the printer manufacturer as to whether the printer provides these functions or not.

• When having images printed at a digit d print shop, ask the shop whether they can print the
hnages without cutting off both edges.

Cannot print images with the date.

• Using "Picture Motion Brm_ ser'L you can print images with date (page 83).
• The camera does not have a feature for superimposing elates on images. However, because the

images shot with the camera include inl_)rmation on the recording date, you can print images
with the date superimposed if the printer or the sol}ware can recognize Exif inll)rmation. For
compatibility with Exif informatiom consult the manufacturer of the printer or the sol]x_are.

• If you use a photo printing service, ask them to superimpose the elates on images.

A connection cannot be established.

• The camera cannot be connected directl,, to a printer that is not compliant with the PictBridge
standard. Consult the printer manufacturer as to whether the printer is compliant with
PictBridge or not.

• Check that the printer is turned on and can be connected to the calnera.

• Set [USB Connect] to [PictBridge] (page 68).
• Disconnect md connect the cable for multi-use terminal again. If an error message is

indicated on the printer, refer to the operating instructions supplied with the printer.

108



Cannot print images.

• Check that the camera and the printer arc properly connected using the cabk, for multi-use
terminah

• Turn on the printer. For furlher inlormation_ rcl_:r to the operating instructions supplied with

the printer.

• If you select [Exit] during printing, images may not be printed. Disconnect md connect the

cable lk)r muhi-use terminal again. If you still cannot print your images, disconnect the cable
for multi-use terminal turn the printer off and then om then connect the cable for multi-use

terminal again.

• Movies cannot be printed.

• Images shot using cameras other than the camera or images modified with a computer may
not be printed.

Printing is canceled.

• Confirm that you have disconnected the cable for multi-use terminal before the <7_/'_
/PictBridge Connecting) mark disappears.

Cannot insert the date or print images in the index mode.

• Tbc printer does not provkh: these functions. (k)nsult the printer manufacturer as to whether
the printer provides these fimctions or not.

• The date may not be inserted in the index mode depending on the printer. Consult the printer
manufacturer.

" is printed on the date-inserted part of the image.

• Tbc image does not have the recording data so the date cannot be inserted. Set [Date] to [Off]
and print the image again (page 97).

Cannot select the print size.

• Consult the printer manufacturer as to whether the printer can provide the desired size.

Cannot print the image at the size selected.

• When you use paper of a different size after connecting the printer to the camera, disconnect
and then reconnect the cable for multi-use terminah

• The print setting of the camera differs from that of the printer. Change the setting of either the
camera (page 97) or the printer.

Cannot operate the camera after canceling printing.

• Wait for a _@ile as the printer is carrying out the cancellation. It may take some time
depending on the printer.

lOg



Cannot reset the file=number.

• If you replace a recording medium, you cannot initialize file numbers with the camera. To
initialize file numbers, lbrmat the "Memory Stick Duo" (page 63, 66) or the internal memou,
and then initialize the settings (page 67). However, the data on the "Memory Stick Duo" or
the internal memory will be deleted and all settings, inchlding date, will be initialized.

The camera does not function with the lens portion extended.

• Do not attempt to force the h:ns Ihat has stopped moving.

• Insert a charged batte W, then turn on the camera again.

The lens gets fogged.

• Moisture condensation has occurred. Turn off the camcnJ and h:ave it lbr about an hour before
using it.

The lens does not move when you turn off the camera.

• The battelT pack is discharged. Replace it with a charged battery pack.

The camera becomes warm when you use it for a long time.

•This is not a malf.nction.

The Clock Set screen appears when you turn on the camera.

• Set the date and time again (page 74).

You want to change the date or time.

• Set the date and time again (page 74).

110



Warningindicatorsandmessages

"" I .Ill I I ,

If a code starting with a letter of tile
alphabet appears, tile self-diagnosis
function oil the camera is working. The last
two digits/indicated by I-ID) will differ
depending oil the state of the camera.
If you cannot solve the problem even alter
trying tile following corrective actions a
few times, the camera may need repair.
Contact your Sony dealer or local
authorized Sony service facility.

C:32:VIFq

• There is trouble _ith tilL'can/era s

hardware. Turn the power oft and on
again.

C:13:[Zlr_

• The camera cannot read or write data OlX
the "Memo U Stick Duo". Try turning
off and on tile camera again, or taking
out md inserting the "Memory Stick
Duo" several times.

• The internal menlory has experienced a
format error, or an unformatted

"Memo U Stick Duo" is inserted.
Format the internal memo U or the
"Memory Stick Duo" (pages 63, 66).

• The inserted "Memo U Stick Duo"
cannot be used with the camera, or the

data is damaged. Insert a ne_ "Memo U
Stick Duo".

E:61 :vwl

E:62:vw1

E:91 :r-lr-I

• A camera malfunction has occurred.

Initialize the camera (plge 67), then
turn the power on again.

If the %llowing messages appear, follow
tile instructions.

• The batteU level is low. Charge the
battery pack immediately. Depending
on the conditions of use or the type of
battery pack, the indicator may flash
even though there arc still 5 to lfl
minutes of remaining battery time left.

For use with compatible battery only

• The battel3 inserted is not an NP-BG l
battery pack.

System error

• Turn tile pox_er off and then on again.

Internal memory error

• Turn tile pm_er off and tllen on again.

Reinsert the Memory Stick

• Insert the "Memory Stick Duo
correctly.

• The inserted "Memo U Stick Duo"
cannot be used in the can/era
(page 115).

• The "Memory Stick Duo" is damaged.
• The terminal section of the "Memory

Stick Duo" is dil_.y.

Memory Stick type error

• Tile inserted "Memory Stick Duo"
cannot be used ill tile can/era

(page 115).

Cannot access Memory Stick Access
denied

• You arc using the "Memor._ Stick Duo
with the access controlled.

g

111



Memory Stick formatting error
Internal memory formatting error

• Format the media again (pages 63, 66).

Memory Stick locked

• You are using the 'Memory Stick Duo"
with the write-protect switch, and the

switch is set to the LOCK position. Set
the sx_itch to the recording position.

No memory space in internal
memory
No memory space on Memory Stick

• Delete unnecessary images or files
(page 35).

Read only memory

• TILL'CillIlera cannot FecoFd or delete

images on this "Memo U Stick Duo".

No Images

• No images that can be played back haxe
been recorded in the internal memo U.

• No images that call be played back have
been recorded on the "Memo U Stick
Duo"

• The selected folder does not contain a

file that can be played back in a Slide
Shox_ with music.

Folder error

• A folder with the same first three digit
number already exists on the "Memory
Stick Duo" (for example: 123MSDCF
and 123ABCDE). Select another fokler,
or create a ne_ folder (pages 63, 64).

Cannot create more folders

• The folder with a name beginning with
"999" exists on the "Memory Stick
Duo". You cannot create ally lblders if
this is the case.

File error

• An error occurred while the image was

playing back. Sony does not guarantee
playb ,ck of image files on the camera if

the files have heen processedusing a
comp/iter or recorded x_ilh a//olher
camera.

Read only folder

• You ha_c selected a l()lder that cannot

be set as a recording folder on the
camera. Select another folder (page 64).

File protect

• Release the protection (page 58).

Image size over

• You are phlying back an image _ith
size that cannot be played back on the
camera.

Invalid operation

• You arc trying to play back a file Ihat is
not compatible with the camera.

• You have selected a function that is not
available for movies.

((_, (Vibration warning indicator)

• Camera shake may occur du,: to

insufficient light. Use the flash, turn on
the anti-blur fimction, or mount the

camera on a tripod to secure the camera.

640(Fine) is not available

• 640(Fine) size movies can be recorded
only using a "Memory Stick PRO Duo".
Insert a "Memory Stick PRO Duo" or
set the image size to a size other than
[640(Fine)].

112



Macro is invalid

• The macro is un:,vailabh: under the

current settings (pages 26, 30).

Flash settings cannot be changed

• The fh,sh is unavailable under the

current settings (pages 26, 30).

Maximum images selected

• You can sch:ct up to 100 images.
Remove the checkmark.

No enough battery

• When copying a image recorded in the

internal memory to the "Memory Stick

Duo'_ use a fully charged batte U.

Printer busy
Paper error
No Paper
Ink error
Low Ink
No Ink

• Check the printer.

Printer error

• Check the printer.

• Check ifthe image you want to print ix

cormpted.

• The data transmission to the printer may

not be complete yet. Do not disconnect
the cable for multi-use terminah

Processing

• The printer is canceling the current print

job. You cannot print until it is finished.
This ma) take time, depending on the

printer.

Music Error

• Delete Ihe Music file, or replace it with
a normal Music file.

• Execute [Format Music], Ihen
downkmd a new Music files.

Format Music Error

• Execute [FormatMusic].

Invalid operation
HD (1080i) output in progress...

• You are trying to play back nlo¥ic*s.

• You are trying to use the [Retouch]
function.

TV output in progress...

• The camera is playing back images in
the Slide Sho_ mode.

No red-eye detected

• You may not bc able to correct the red-

eye phenomenon depending on the
image.

Turn the power off and on again

• The lens mulfunction.

Remove the lens cap and turn the

power off and on again

• Remove the lens cap and ttlrn the power

off and on again.

Self-Timer is invalid

• The self-timer is unavailable under

these settings. g

113



Usingthe cameraabroad-- Powersources

You can use the camera, the battery charger (supplied), and the AC-LS5K AC Adaptor (not
supplied) in any country or region where the power supply is within 1(I(IV to 24(1V AC,
50160 Hz.

• Do not use an electronic transformer (travel converter), as this may cause a
malfunction.

114



On the "Memory Stick Duo"

A "Memory Stick Duo" is a compact,
portable IC recording medium. Tile types of
"Memory Stick Duo" that can be used with
the camera are listed in the table below.

However, proper operation cannot be
guaranteed for all "Memo U Stick Duo"
functions.

:::,
MemoU Stick Duo
lwithout MagicGate)

Memory Stick Duo
lwith MagicGate)

MagicGate Memory Stick
Duo

Memory Stick PRO Duo

MemoU Stick PRO-HG Duo

0*2

0.1

0.1.2

0.1.4

0.1.3.4

*l).Memoly Stick Duo", "MagicGate Menloly

Stick Du(; _and "MemoJ T Stick PRO Duo _ am

equipped witll MagicGate fimctions.

MagicGate is _x_pyrigllt protection technology

that uses encryption technology. Data

recording/playback that requires MagicGate

fimctions cannot be per_)rmed with the

calnera.

2) _ _ w s_* The camera is n( 1 c( nlpatible ith high- ii eed

data transfer using a parallel inter_ce.

*3)The camera is not compatible witll 8-bit

parallel data transfer. Supports 4-bil parallel

data transfer equivalenl to "Memory Stick

PRO Duo".

*4)[640(Fine)l size movies can be recorded.

• This product is conlpatible wilh "Memory Stick
Micro" ("M2"). "M2" is an abbrevialion lot
"Menlory Stick Micro'L

• A "Memory Stick Duo" lomlaoed with a
compuler is not guaranteed to operale wilb tbe
camera.

• Dala mgld/write speeds dillcr depending on the
combinalion of file "Memory Stick Duo" and
the equipmenl used.

• Do nol remove the "Memory Stick Duo" while
reading or writing data.

• Data may be corrupted in tile lo]lowing cases:

Wllen the "Menlory Stick Duo" is removed or
llle camera is turned oll during a read or write
operation.

When file "Memo W Stick Duo" is used ill
localions subject lo stalic electricily or
electrical noise.

• We reconnnend backing up importanl data on a
hard di_k (if your conlpulcr.

• Do not press down hard when you write down
on file nlelllO area.

• Do nol attach a label on the "Memory Stick
Duo" itself nor on a Memory Stick Duo
Adaptor.

• When you carry or store the "Menlory Stick
Duo", put it in tile case supplied wilh it.

• Do not toucll lhe terminal section of file

"Memory Stick Duo" willl your hand or a nlelal
ot_iect.

• Do not strike, bend or drop file "Memory Stick
Duo'.

• Do not disassenlble or nlodil}' the "Menlory
Stick Duo'L

• Do not expose tile "Memory Stick Du(f' to
waler.

• Do not leave the "Memory Stick Duo" wilhin
the reach of small children. They mighl
accidentally swallow it.

• Do not insell anything otller than a "Memory
Stick Duo" into tile Menlory Stick Duo slol,
Olherwise, a malfunction may result.

• Do not use or store file _Memory Stick Duo"
under the Rdlowing conditions:

High temperature locations such as the llol
inlerior of a car parked in direcl sunlight

Localions exposed to direct sunlight
Hunlid locations or locations with corrosive

substances present

115



Noteson usingthe MemoryStickDuo
Adaptor(notsupplied)
• To use _t' Memoly Stick Duo' with _l"Memol T

Stick COlnplianl de_ice, be sure to insert tile
"Memo W Stick Duo" into a Memory Stick Duo
Adaptor. If you insert a "Memory Stick Duo"
inlo a "Memory Stick" compliant device

withoul a Memory Stick Duo Adaptor, you
might nol be able lo relnove it lrom the device.

• When inserting a "Memory Stick Duo" inlo _l
Memo W Stick Duo Adaptor, make sure the
"Memo W Stick Duo" is inserted l_cing in tile
correct direction, lhen insert it all the way ill,
Incorrect insertion may result in a malhmction.

• When using a "Memory Stick Duo" inserted
into a Memory Stick Duo Adaptor with a
"Memo W Stick" compliant device, make sum
that the Memory Stick Duo Adaptor is inserted
I_cing the correct direction. Note tbal improper
use may damage the equipmcnl.

• Do not insert a Memory Stick Duo Adaptor into
a "Melnory Stick" compliant device without a
"Memo W Stick Duo" attached. Doing so may
rcsull in malflmction of the uniL

Noteson using"Memory Stick PRO
Duo"(notsupplied)

"Melnory Stick PRO Duo" with _lcapacily up to
8 GB have been conlirmed to opel_tte properly
with tile canlel'gl.

Noteson using"Memory Stick Micro"
(notsupplied)

• To use a "[Vlenlol_, Stick Micro' with the
camera, be sure to insert the "Memory Stick
Micro" into a Duo-sized "M2" Adaptor. If you
insert a "Memory Stick Micro" into the camera
without a Duo-sized "M2" Adaptor. you might
not be able to renlove il [ronl the camera.

• Do nol leave the "Memo U Stick Micro" wilhin
the reach of small children. They migbl
accidenlally swallow il.

116



On the battery pack

On chargingthebatterypack
We recommend chnrging tile battery pnck in _ul
ambient tcml?eramre oI between IO°C to 30°C

(50°F to 86°F). Tile batte U pack may not be/ully
charged ill temperatures outside this r_mge.

Effectiveuseof thebatterypack
• Bilttery perlornlilllCe decreases ill ]ow

temperature surroundings. So in cold places, tile

oper_ttional time of tile bauery pack is shorter.
_'e rt_cou]nlend tile fi)]lowing to ensure longer

balle W pack use:

Put the battery pack in a pocket clo_ to your
body to warm it up. and insert it in the camera
immediately beRlre you start shooting.

• The battely pack will runout quickly if you use
tile flash or zoom fiequently.

• We recommend hilving spare battery packs
bandy lot two or three times lbe expected
shooting time, and making trial shots befi)re
taking tile actual sllots.

• Do not expose the battery pack to water. The
ballery pack is not water-resistant.

• Do not leglve the baltel_ _pack in extremely hot

places, such as in a cal or under direct sunlight.

Howto storethebattery pack

• Fully discharge tile battery p_Lckbelore storing
and store it in it cool, dly place. To mnintain tile
battery pack's fimction, tully chm'ge tile b_ttcry
pack mid then lully discharge it on the canler_ _t

least once a year while storing.

• To use the battery pack up, leave the camera in
slide show (page 53) playback mode until the
power goes oil.

• To prevent staining the terminal, short-
circuiting, etc.. be sure to use a supplied battery
case when canting and storing.

On battery life

• Tile btattcly lilt is limited. Battery capacity
decreases over time and through repeated use. I1
decreased usage lillle between charges becollles
significant, it is probably lime to replace il wilb
a new one.

• Tile battc W lilt varies according to how il is
stored and the operating conditions and
environment ill which each battely pack is used.

117



Onthe battery charger

Onthe batterycharger
• Do not charge any other battery pack other than

the NP-BG type battery packs in tbe b_lttmT

charger supplied with the c_mlera. Batteries
other than tile specilied kind may leak, overheat,
or explode if you attempt to charge them, posing
_trisk ot injuzT h'om e]ectrocufion and burns.

• Remove tbe charged battm'y pack ti'ozn the
battel T charger. It you le_Lvethe cbarged battery
pack in tile charger, battery lilt nifty be
shortened.

• When tile CHARGE lamp flashes, lvnlox e tile
battery pack being chm'ged, and then hlserting
the Salne battery pack into tbe ci_nlel'it again
until it clicks. When the CHARGE lamp flashes
again, this may indicate a battery error or thai a
battery pack other than the specified type has
been inserted. Check that the batte W pack is the
specified type. If the battery pack is tbe
specified type, remove the batte W pack, replace
it with new one or another one and check if the

batlcl T charger opelales correctly. If the battery
charger operates correctly, a ballcry error may
]lave occurred.

118



Index

A
Adaptor ring .......................... 16

Adjusting EV .................. 21,45

Advanced Sports Shooting

mode .............................. 29

AE/AF lock indicator.--.24, 48

AF Illuminator ...................... 70

AF lock ................................. 48

AF Mode ............................... 71

AF range finder h'amc .......... 47

Aperture .................................. 9

Atilt) A¢litlsllDenl mode ......... 24

Aul£1 Focus .............................. 7

Aulvl Orientation ................... 73

Aulo Review ......................... 73

B
B & W ................................... 44

Battery charger .................... 11 g

Battery pack ........................ 117

Beach mode .......................... 29

Beep ...................................... 67

Blur ......................................... 8

Burst ...................................... 43

C
Cable lot nmlti-use terminal

................................. 84.97

Center AF ............................. 47

Cenler-weighted melering .,.,46

Change REC, Folder ............. 64

Clock Settings ....................... 74

Cloudy .................................. 49

Color ..................................... 10

Color Mode ........................... 44

COMPONENT ..................... 68

Computer .............................. 79

Copying images.,.,...84, 92

Macintosh ...................... 92

Recomnlended

environment ............ go, 92

Software ........................ 81

Viewing image files stored

on a computer with tile

camera ........................... 90

Windows ....................... 79

Connecting

Computer ...................... 84

Prinler. ........................... 97

TV ................................. 76

Contrwq ................................ 51

Conversion Lens ............ 1b, 72

Copy ..................................... 65

Copying images to your

compuler ....................... 84

Create REC. Folder .............. 63

Cross Filter ........................... 57

D

[)ate ................................ 74, 98

Daylight ................................ 49

DC IN jack ........................... 15

Delete ................................... 56

Formal ..................... 63, 66

Deleting images .................... 35

Digilal Zoonl ........................ 71

DirectX ................................. g 1

DISF ..................................... 21

Download Music .................. 91

DPOF ............................. 59, 99

DRO ..................................... 51

E
EV ........................................ 45

Exposure ................................. 9

Exposure Bracket ................. 43

Extension .............................. 90

F
Face Detection ...................... 42

File name .............................. 86

File slorage deslination ......... g6

Fireworks mode .................... 29

Fisheye Lens ......................... 57

Flash (Shooting) ................... 13

Flash (White Bal) ................. 50

Flash Iorced off ..................... 26

FbJsh Iorced on ..................... 26

Flash Level ........................... 50

FbJsh nlode ............................ 26

Fluorcscenl Light I. 2. 3,.,,,,,49

Focus ........................... 7, 25.47

Focus preset .......................... 48

Folder .................................... 60

Changing ....................... 64

Crcafing ......................... 63

Selecting ........................ 60

Format ............................. 63, 66

Formal Music ........................ 91

Function Guide ..................... 67

G
Grid Line .............................. 70

H

High Sensitivity mode .......... 29

Histogram ............................. 21

Holding the camera ............... 24

HOME .................................. 37

I

ldentil}'ing parts .................... 14

hnage file storage destinations

and file nmnes ................ 86

hnage quality .................. 1 l. 13

hnage size ....................... I 1.41

Incandescenl ......................... 49

Index Display ........................ 53

Index screen .......................... 34

Indicator, ............................... 17

119



120

Initialize ................................ 67

Install .................................... 81

lnternal memo D' ................... 22

Internal Memory Tool .......... 66

ISO .............................. 9, 10, 45

J
JPG ....................................... 86

k
Landscape mode ................... 29

Language Selling .................. 75

LCD Screen .......................... 21

Lens hood ............................. 16

I

Macintosh computer ............. 92

Ueconlmended

environmenI ................... 92

Macro .................................... 26

Main Settings 1..................... 67

Main Settings 2 ..................... 68

Manage Memory .................. 63

Manual Exposure mode ........ 31

Mass Storage ........................ 68

"Memory Stick Duo". ......... 115

Memory Stick Tool .............. 63

Menu

llcms .............................. 40

Shooting ........................ 41

Viewing ......................... 56

Metering Mode ..................... 46

Mode Dial ............................. 23

Monitor. ................................ 71

MPG ..................................... 86

Multi AF ............................... 47

Mulli Connector ....... 76, 84, 97

Mulli-patlern nletering ......... 46

Music .................................... 55

Music Tool ........................... 91

Music TranslPr ............... 91.93

N
Natural ................................. 44

NR slow shutler ................... 18

NTSC ................................... 69

0
Optical zoom .................. 25, 71

OS .................................. 80. 92

Overexposure ......................... 9

p
PAL ...................................... 69

Partial Color ......................... 57

PC ......................................... 79

PictBridge ...................... 68.96

Piclure Motion Browser ....... 83

Pixel ..................................... 11

Playback zoom ..................... 33

Precision digital zoom ......... 71

Pressing hallway down .......... 7

Prim ................................ 59, 95

Prinl order mark ................... 99

Printing at a shop ................. 99

Priming directly ................... 96

Program Auto mode ............. 23

Protect .................................. 58

R
REC Mode ........................... 43

Red Eye Correction .............. 58

Red Eye Reductkm .............. 50

Retouch ................................ 56

Rotate ................................... 60

s
Scene Selection .............. 28.41

Screen

Changing the display..... 21

Indicator, ....................... 17

LCD backlight ............... 21

Select Folder. ........................ 60

Sell:-diagnosis display ........ 1I 1

Sell:-timer .............................. 27

Sepia ..................................... 44

Settings ................................. 67

SETUP .................................. 52

Sharpness .............................. 51

Shooting ............................... 41

Movies ..................... 24, 25

Still image ..................... 24

Shooting Settings 1............... 7(I

Shooting Settings 2............... 73

Shmtcr speed .......................... 9

Single .................................... 71

Single Image ......................... 53

Slide Show ...................... 53, 56

Slow synchro ........................ 26

Smart ZOOIII .......................... 71

Snow mode ........................... 29

Soft Focus ............................. 56

Soft Snap mode .................... 29

Soft ware ................... 81,83, 91

Spot AF ................................ 47

Spot metering ....................... 46

Spol metering cross hairs .....46

SteadyShot ............................ 52

T
Trimming .............................. 58

Troubleshooting ................. 101

TV ......................................... 76

Twilight mode ...................... 29

Twilight Portrail nlode ......... 29

u
Underexposure ....................... 9



USBConnect........................6g

Using the camera abroad ..,. l 14

VGA ...................................... 12

Video Out ............................. 69

Viewing images .................... 33

Viewing menu ....................... 56

Vi_,id ..................................... 44

Volume ................................. 33

W

Warning indicalors and

messages ...................... 111

While Bal .............................. 49

Windows computer. .............. 79

Recolllnlended

¢nx,'honl/lenl ................... 80

Z
Zoom ..................................... 25

121



Notes on the License

"C Library", "Expat" and "zlib", software
are provided in the camera. We provide this
soflware based on license agreements with
their owners of copyright. Based on
requests by the owners of copyright of these
software applications, we have an
obligation to inform you of the lk)llowing.
Please read the lk_llowing sections.
Read "license 1.pdf" in the "License" folder
on the CD-ROM. You will find licenses (in
English) of "C Library", "Expat" and "zlib"
software.

On GNU GPL/LGPL applied software

The software that is eligible for the
following GNU General Public License
/hereiuafter referred to as "GPL") or GNU
Lesser General Public License (hereinafter
referred to as "LGPL") are iucluded in the
camera.

Tiffs informs you that you have a right to
have access to, modify, and redistribute
source code %r these software programs
under the conditions of the supplied GPL/
LGPL.

Source code is provided on the web. Use
the following URL to download it.
http://_ ww.sony.neVProducts/Liuux/
We would prefer you do not contact us
about the contents of source code.

Read "license2.pdf" in the "License" folder
on the CD-ROM. You will find licenses (in
English) of "GPL". and "LGPL" software.
To view the PDF. Adobe Reader is needed.

If it is not installed on your computer, you
can download it lbom the Adobe Systems
web page:
http://'_ ww .adobe .corn/

122



Additional information on this product and answers

to frequently asked questions can be found at our

('uston/er Supporl Website.

http://www.sony.net/


